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PROJECT SUMMARY SHEET INDEX

THE 1171 SONORA COURT PROJECT AIMS TO ENHANCE THE COMMUNITY BY CREATING A TRANSIT-
ORIENTED AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT WITHIN THE LAWRENCE STATION AREA PLAN IN SUNNYVALE, 
CALIFORNIA. THE PROPOSED 7-STORY BUILDING WILL CONSIST OF 5 STORIES OF WOOD FRAMING ABOVE A 
2-STORY CONCRETE PODIUM, OFFERING A TOTAL OF 172 UNITS, INCLUDING 170 AFFORDABLE RENTAL UNITS
AND TWO ON-SITE MANAGER UNITS.

TO PROMOTE WALKABILITY AND ACTIVATE THE STREET, RESIDENTIAL LOBBIES, MANAGEMENT AND 
SERVICE OFFICES, AND BIKE KITCHEN WILL BE LOCATED AT THE STREET LEVEL. THE DESIGN PRESERVES 
EXISTING EVERGREEN TREES TO MAINTAIN THE SITE'S UNIQUE CHARACTER, AND AMENITIES SUCH AS A 
PEDESTRIAN PLAZA AND PODIUM COURTYARD WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR RESIDENTS.

PARKING WILL BE ACCOMMODATED WITH A RATIO OF 0.5 REGULAR CAR PER UNIT, PROVIDING 89 PARKING 
SPACES IN THE 2-STORY PODIUM GARAGE.

THE PROJECT WILL EXCEED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT LIMITS ON DENSITY UNDER CALIFORNIA STATE DENSITY 
BONUS LAW AB 1287 WHICH ALLOWS PROJECT WITHIN ONE HALF MILE OF A MAJOR TRANSIT STOP TO 
EXCEED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT LIMIT ON DENSITY. WITH CONTEMPORARY ARCHITECTURE AND 
THOUGHTFUL USE OF MATERIALS, THIS DEVELOPMENT SEEKS TO CREATE A VIBRANT SENSE OF 
COMMUNITY WHILE CONTRIBUTING MUCH-NEEDED AFFORDABLE HOUSING.

PARKING
BUEHLER     
5 THIRD STREET, STE. 1125 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103  
CONTACT: JOHN HARVEY
SE,LEED AP, BD+C
415-495-1635
JHARVEY@BUEHLERENGINEE
RING.COM

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
JETT     
2 THEATRE SQUARE, STE. 218 
ORINDA, CA 94563     
CONTACT: JESSE MARKMAN,   
ASLA, RLA     
925-254-5422
JESSEM@JETT.LAND
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SONORA CT.
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1" = 40'-0"
1

Level 1

1" = 40'-0"
2

Level 2

1" = 40'-0"
3

Level 3

1" = 40'-0"
4

Level 4 ((Level 5&6 similar))

1" = 40'-0"
5

Level 7

AREA AND HEIGHT ANALYSIS

CONSTRUCTION TYPE IA
LEVEL 1-2
OCCUPANCY TYPE: S-2, , R-2

CONSTRUCTION TYPE IIIA
LEVEL 3-7
OCCUPANCY TYPE: A-3, R-2, B

CBC 504 BUILDING HEIGHT& NUMBER OF STORIES

TYPE IA
TABLE 504.3 HEIGHT UNLIMITED
TABLE 504.4 STORIES UNLIMITED
TABLE 506.2 AREA UNLIMITED

TYPE IIIA
TABLE 504.3 HEIGHT 85 FEET (FULLY SPRINKLERED, WITHOUT AREA INCREASE)

65 FEET (FULLY SPRINKLERED, WITH AREA INCREASE)
TABLE 504.4 HEIGHT 5 (FULLY SPRINKLERED, WITHOUT AREA INCREASE)
TABLE 506.2 NS 24,000 SF
TABLE 506.2 SM 24,000SF
(WITH HEIGHT INCREASE)

Aa = ALLOWABLE AREA (SQUARE FEET)
At = TABULAR ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR (SEE LEFT)
NS = TABULAR ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR FOR NONSPRINKLERED BUILDING (SEE LEFT)
If = AREA FACTOR INCREASE DUE TO FRONTAGE
Sa = ACTUAL NUMBER OF BUILDING STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE, NOT TO EXCEED TWO FOR R OCCUPANCY
Aa = [At + (NS x If)] x Sa

TYPE IIIA ALLOWABLE AREA (BUILDING B) WITH AREA INCREASE
LEVELS 3-7
HEIGHT: 52'
OCCUPANCY R-2
NFPA 13 SPRINKLERED

If CACULATION
PER CBC 506.3.1, TO QUALIFY FOR AN AREA FACTOR INCREASE BASED ON FRONTAGE, A BUILDING SHALL HAVE NOT LESS 
THAN 25 PERCENT OF ITS PERIMETER ON A PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN SPACE. SUCH OPEN SPACE SHALL BE EITHER ON THE 
SAME LOT OR DEDICATED FOR PUBLIC USE AND SHALL BE ACCESSED FROM A STREET OR APPROVED FIRE LANE.

PER CBC 506.3.2.TO QUALIFY FOR AN AREA FACTOR INCREASE BASED ON FRONTAGE, THE PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN SPACE 
ADJACENT TO THE BUILDING PERIMETER SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM DISTANCE (W) OF 20 FEET (6096 MM) MEASURED AT 
RIGHT ANGLES FROM THE BUILDING FACE TO ANY OF THE FOLLOWING:
1. THE CLOSEST INTERIOR LOT LINE.
2. THE ENTIRE WIDTH OF A STREET, ALLEY OR PUBLIC WAY.
3. THE EXTERIOR FACE OF AN ADJACENT BUILDING ON THE SAME PROPERTY.

THE PERIMETER OF BUILDING B IS 646'; 
25% OF THE PERIMETER IS: 646' x 25% = 161.5'
PROVIDED PERIMETER: 268.5' > 161.5'

PERIMETR ON EAST: 170', BUILDING FACE TO THE CLOSEST INERIOR LOT LINE: 42'
PERIMETR ON SOUTH:  98.5', BUILDING FACE TO THE ENTIRE WIDTH OF A STREET: 69'
PER TABLE 506.3.3
FRONTATE INCREASE FACTOR: 0.25

At = 24,000 SF
NS = 24,000 SF
If: 0.25
Sa = 2 (MAXIMUM FOR R OCCUPANCY)
Aa = [24,000 + (24,000 x 0.25)] x 2 = 60,000 SF
TOTAL AREA (BUILDING B) = 54,405 SF BUILDING AREA < ALLOWABLE AREA OF 60,000 SF

TYPE IIIA ALLOWABLE AREA (BUILDING C)
LEVELS 3
OCCUPANCY R-2, A-3, B
SPRINKLERED

R-2: Aa = [24,000 + (24,000 x 0)] = 24,000
A-3: Aa = [14,000 + (14,000 x 0)] = 14,000
B: Aa = [85,500 + (85,500 x 0)] = 85,500

LEVELS 4-7
OCCUPANCY R-2
SPRINKLERED
Aa = [24,000 + (24,000 x 0)] = 24,000

PER CBC 506.2.2, FOR BUILDINGS WITH MORE THAN THREE STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE, THE TOTAL BUILDING AREA 
SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE AGGREGATE SUM OF THE RATIOS OF THE ACTUAL AREA OF EACH STORY DIVIDED BY THE 
ALLOWABLE AREA OF SUCH STORIES, DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH EQUATION 5-3 BASED ON THE APPLICABLE 
PROVISIONS OF SECTION 508.1, MULTISTORY BUILDINGS CONTAINING A, E, H, I, L AND R OCCUPANCIES, HIGH-RISE 
BUILDINGS, AND OTHER APPLICATIONS LISTED IN SECTION 1.11 REGULATED BY THE OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE 
MARSHAL, INCLUDING ANY OTHER ASSOCIATED NON-SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES, SHALL NOT EXCEED TWO.

Level 3: 6299 SF/24,000 SF + 865 SF/ 14,000SF + 422 SF/ 85,500SF = 0.33
Level 4-7: 7816 SF/ 24,000 SF = 0.33

Total: 0.33+0.33+0.33+0.33+0.33 = 1.65 ＜2

TYPE IIIA ALLOWABLE AREA (BUILDING D)
LEVELS 3-7
OCCUPANCY R-2
SPRINKLERED

At = 24,000 SF
NS = 24,000 SF
If = 0
Sa = 2 (MAXIMUM FOR R OCCUPANCY)
Aa = [24,000 + (24,000 x 0)] x 2 = 48,000 SF
TOTAL AREA (BUILDING D) = 42,576 SF BUILDING AREA < ALLOWABLE AREA OF 48,000 SF

ALLOWABLE AREA

Name Level Area

BUILDING A

BUILDING A Level 1 32594 SF

BUILDING A Level 2 33279 SF

65873 SF

BUILDING B

BUILDING B Level 3 10981 SF

BUILDING B Level 4 10980 SF

BUILDING B Level 5 10980 SF

BUILDING B Level 6 10980 SF

BUILDING B Level 7 10484 SF

54405 SF

ALLOWABLE AREA

Name Level Area

BUILDING C

BUILDING C Level 3 6299 SF

MULTI-PURPOSE
ROOM

Level 3 865 SF

SERVICE OFFICES Level 3 422 SF

BUILDING C Level 4 7816 SF

BUILDING C Level 5 7816 SF

BUILDING C Level 6 7816 SF

BUILDING C Level 7 7816 SF

38851 SF

BUILDING D

BUILDING D Level 3 8510 SF

BUILDING D Level 4 8510 SF

BUILDING D Level 5 8510 SF

BUILDING D Level 6 8510 SF

BUILDING D Level 7 8510 SF

42552 SF

201680 SF
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a. A non-structural frame at the main entrance

b. Total length of the building frontage: 192'-7 7/8"
     Length of continuous architectural shade feature: 97'-0"

Percentage: 97'-0" / 193'-2" = 50.2% > 50%
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2.3 Multifamily Residential Transition Space

Table 2B. Transition Space Design Approaches

Category Approach Points

Entryway Design
Entryways accented by a change in external building material or 
application of a non-structural façade accent.

20

Projecting Shade 

Features

Integration of a continuous architectural shade feature 
spanning at least 50 percent of the building frontage.

20

Building Materials 

to Articulate Ground 
Surface

Use of paving stones, tile, masonry or patterned and colored 
concrete on the ground fronting all entryways. 10

Total 50

a.

b.

c.

3.5 Massing and Bulk

Table 3B. Division of Building Length Standards

Standard 100' or more building width

General requirement
Building elevations shall be vertically divided by major recesses at maximum 
75’ intervals.

Division Standards 1. 1. At least 10’ wide by 5’ deep from ground level to roof level; and

2. of a color or material that contrasts with surrounding volumes, and

3. incorporated  anywhere within a 75-foot segment of horizontal elevation. 

a.

b.

Intent: To promote a sense of privacy and separation from the public/pedestrian realm for residents of 

street-facing residential projects. Low-, Mid- and High-Rise Multifamily Residential development shall 

include a street-facing transition space that incorporates a combination of design approaches from Table 
2B to score at least 50 points. This standard also applies to residential buildings that are part of a 

Horizontal Mixed-Use project to provide a transition between commercial spaces and residential buildings.

Intent: To ensure each new building becomes an attractive, complementary addition to its surroundings by 

moderating its apparent size and scale. New structures will achieve this natural fit through context-responsive 
form and a variety of methods to break down large facades.

Table 3B includes standards for dividing the length of buildings of various size in order to modulate mass and 
scale.  

SOUTH ELEVATION

SOUTH ELEVATION

NORTH ELEVATION

EAST ELEVATION

WEST ELEVATION
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Corner Width

54' - 8 5/8"

Corner Width

30' - 0"

1. The ground floor elevation canopies width:  54'-10" + 97'-0" = 151'-10" 
    75% of the building elevation: 193'-2" x 75% = 144'- 10 1/2"

    151'-510" > 144'- 10 1/2"

Complies with
" A line of awnings or canopies over ground floor storefronts or amenity space windows extending at least 75 percent of 
the elevation width."

2. Vertical dimension
    Middle/Body floors: 45'-6"
    Ground floors: 20'-0"
    Upper floor: 15'-8"

Complies with
" The body/middle floor(s) shall have a greater vertical dimension than the ground floor and the cap and shall be a different
material, color or texture than either the ground floor or the cap. "
    

Architectural feature

4. Architectural feature

Complies with
"Architectural features marking main entries to buildings may extend above the ground floor."
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2. Vertical dimension
    Segment A: Middle/Body floors: 45'-6"
    Ground floors: 20'-0"
    Upper floor: 15'-8"

Complies with
" The body/middle floor(s) shall have a greater vertical dimension than the ground floor and the cap and shall be a different
material, color or texture than either the ground floor or the cap. "
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    Segment B& C: Middle/Body floors: 44'-0"
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    Upper floor: 13'-2"
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3.5.1 Mid-Rise and High-Rise Corner Buildings

1. A change in architectural massing of at least 30 feet horizontally on each side of the corner. This change 

shall be expressed by at least two of the following:

• A line of awnings or canopies over ground floor storefronts or amenity space windows extending at 
least 75 percent of the elevation width.

3.5.1 Mid-Rise and High-Rise Corner Buildings

A change in architectural massing occurs at 54'-8 5/8" and 30' horizontally on south and west.
• Use of different building materials from the main wall plane;
• Contrasting colors from the main wall plane

3.6.2 Mid-Rise and High-Rise Residential Articulation Standards

New mid-rise and high-rise residential development projects shall provide vertical elevation articulation in 

the form of a well-defined ground floor, a body (middle floors) and a cap (upper floor) to break up the 

building plane. The ground floor, middle and cap shall have visually distinct design features that adhere to 
all of the following requirements:

1. The ground floor elevation 

2. The body/middle floor(s) shall have a greater vertical dimension than the ground floor and the cap and 

shall be a different material, color or texture than either the ground floor or the cap. 

3. The cap/upper floor is at the top of the building (not including any stepback or high-rise tower) 

• A change in exterior cladding material at the entirety of the top story that is different than the story 
below, effectively using the top story as a wall cap.

4. Architectural features marking main entries to buildings may extend above the ground floor.

5. Vertical elements such as towers are not required to adhere to these standards. 

SOUTH ELEVATION

EAST ELEVATION

SOUTH ELEVATION WEST ELEVATION

Attachment 6 
Page 8 of 60



GE

B
A

T
H

R
O

O
M

Segment A Segment B Segment C

2. Vertical dimension
    Segment A, B& C: Middle/Body floors: 44'-0"
    Ground floors: 24'-0"
    Upper floor: 13'-2"

Complies with
" The body/middle floor(s) shall have a greater vertical dimension than the ground floor and the cap and shall be a different
material, color or texture than either the ground floor or the cap. "
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2. Vertical dimension
  

Complies with
" The body/middle floor(s) shall have a greater vertical dimension than the ground floor and the cap and shall be a different
material, color or texture than either the ground floor or the cap. "
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b. The circled windows on Level 2 vary in size 
from all the other windows on the south 
elevation

d. The entry feature at the main entry is two-story high

e. Pilasters extending two stories.

f. Incorporation of  reveals or expansion joints at least four 
inches wide at each floor of stucco/cement plaster wall 
surfaces.

a. All windows recessed by four inches

*See A 9.0-1 for Recessed Window Conceptual Detail

Terrace
426 SF
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• A line of awnings or canopies over ground floor storefronts or amenity space windows extending at 
least 75 percent of the elevation width.

New mid-rise and high-rise residential development projects shall provide vertical elevation articulation in 

the form of a well-defined ground floor, a body (middle floors) and a cap (upper floor) to break up the 

building plane. The ground floor, middle and cap shall have visually distinct design features that adhere to 
all of the following requirements:

1. The ground floor elevation 

2. The body/middle floor(s) shall have a greater vertical dimension than the ground floor and the cap and 

shall be a different material, color or texture than either the ground floor or the cap. 

3. The cap/upper floor is at the top of the building (not including any stepback or high-rise tower) 

• A change in exterior cladding material at the entirety of the top story that is different than the story 
below, effectively using the top story as a wall cap.

4. Architectural features marking main entries to buildings may extend above the ground floor.

5. Vertical elements such as towers are not required to adhere to these standards. 

3.6.2 Mid-Rise and High-Rise Residential Articulation Standards

4.2.1.2  Variety in Building Elevation

All building elevations shall incorporate a combination of design strategies from Table 4A to score at least 

100 points.

Table 4A. Building Elevation Design Strategies

Strategy Building Detail Element

Window and Entry 

Articulation
Recess all windows by three and one-half inches or morea.

Points

30

b.
Window and Entry 

Articulation

Window size variation – include at least three windows that vary in size 
from all other windows on each elevation.

20

c. Elevation Articulation

Include terraces above the first floor, a minimum of 10 feet in all directions 
and a total of at least 120 square feet in area, with railings that are no 
more than 42 inches in height, on at least one public street-facing exterior 
building elevation.

20

d. Elevation Articulation A building entry feature of at least two stories. 10

e. Elevation Articulation Pilasters or piers extending at least two stories. 10

f. Elevation Articulation Incorporation of scoring lines, reveals or expansion joints at least four 
inches wide at each floor of stucco/cement plaster wall surfaces.

10

Total 100

Terrace on Level 7

c. Include terraces above the first floor, on Level 7, with 
dimensions of 19'-9 3/4" by 21'-6 1/4" and an area of 
426 square feet. The terraces has railings no more 
than 42 inches in height and will face Sonora Ct.

NORTH ELEVATION

WEST ELEVATION

SOUTH ELEVATION
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b. The circled windows vary in size from all the 
other windows on the east elevation

a. All windows recessed four inches

*See A 9.0-1 for Recessed Window Conceptual Detail

b. The circled windows vary in size from all the 
other windows on the north elevation

a. All windows recessed by four inches

*See A 9.0-1 for Recessed Window Conceptual Detail

b. The circled windows vary in size from all the 
other windows on the west elevation

e. Pilasters extending two stories.

a. All windows recessed by four inches

*See A 9.0-1 for Recessed Window Conceptual Detail

Sheet Title:

Scale:

Job No.

Date:

Sheet No:

Drawn By:

:   Architecture

:    1970 Broadway, Suite 408

:    Oakland, California 94612

:    (510)  451 - 2850

:   Planning
:   Urban Design

THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS INFORMATION
PROPRIETARY TO STUDIO T-SQ, INC. AND IS FURNISHED 
IN CONFIDENCE FOR THE LIMITED PURPOSE OF 
EVALUATION OR REVIEW. THIS DOCUMENT OR ITS 
CONTENTS MAY NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER 
PURPOSE AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED OR 
DISCLOSED TO OTHERS WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN 
CONSENT OF STUDIO T-SQ., INC. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED, COPYRIGHT 2021.

1" = 20'-0"

1
1
7

1
 S

O
N

O
R

A
 C

O
U

R
T

S
u

n
n

y
v
a

le
, 
C

a
lif

o
rn

ia

M
P

 1
1
7

1
 S

O
N

O
R

A
 I

 A
S

S
O

C
IA

T
E

S
, 
L

.P
.

OBJECTIVE DESIGN
STANDARDS
COMPLIANCE
DIAGRAMS

G 6.3

21009

07/10/2025

City of Sunnyvale Citywide Objective Design Standards

4.2.1.2  Variety in Building Elevation

All building elevations shall incorporate a combination of design strategies from Table 4A to score at least 

100 points.

Table 4A. Building Elevation Design Strategies

Strategy Building Detail Element

Window and Entry 

Articulation
Recess all windows by three and one-half inches or morea.

Points

30

b.
Window and Entry 

Articulation

Window size variation – include at least three windows that vary in size 
from all other windows on each elevation.

20

c. Elevation Articulation

Include terraces above the first floor, a minimum of 10 feet in all directions 
and a total of at least 120 square feet in area, with railings that are no 
more than 42 inches in height, on at least one public street-facing exterior 
building elevation.

20

d. Elevation Articulation A building entry feature of at least two stories. 10

e. Elevation Articulation Pilasters or piers extending at least two stories. 10

f. Elevation Articulation Incorporation of scoring lines, reveals or expansion joints at least four 
inches wide at each floor of stucco/cement plaster wall surfaces.

10

Total 100

NORTH ELEVATION

EAST ELEVATION

WEST ELEVATION
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1" = 40'-0"
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Level 5

1" = 40'-0"
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Level 6

1" = 40'-0"
7

Level 7

FLOOR AREA TABULATION

NAME AREA

Level 1

AMENITY 915 SF

BIKE STORAGE 1437 SF

LEASING 1699 SF

LOBBY 658 SF

MAIL 421 SF

PARKING 22000 SF

TRASH 1535 SF

UTILITY 2347 SF

VERTICAL CIRCULATION 824 SF

31836 SF

Level 2

CIRCULATION 2823 SF

PARKING 15030 SF

SERVICE 1908 SF

TRASH 399 SF

UNIT 11590 SF

UTILITY 694 SF

VERTICAL CIRCULATION 835 SF

33279 SF

Level 3

CIRCULATION 3678 SF

LEASING 422 SF

MULTI-PURPOSE ROOM 795 SF

SERVICE 623 SF

TRASH 354 SF

UNIT 20449 SF

VERTICAL CIRCULATION 634 SF

26954 SF

FLOOR AREA TABULATION

NAME AREA

Level 4

CIRCULATION 3608 SF

SERVICE 111 SF

TRASH 354 SF

UNIT 22529 SF

VERTICAL CIRCULATION 631 SF

27232 SF

Level 5

CIRCULATION 3608 SF

SERVICE 143 SF

TRASH 354 SF

UNIT 22531 SF

VERTICAL CIRCULATION 631 SF

27267 SF

Level 6

CIRCULATION 3608 SF
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TRASH 354 SF

UNIT 22529 SF
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27232 SF

Level 7
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SERVICE 111 SF

TRASH 354 SF
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VERTICAL CIRCULATION 630 SF

26768 SF

200569 SF

PARKING

VERTICAL 
CIRCULATION

LOBBY OFFICE MAIL COMMON AMENITY

UTILITY TRASH BIKE 
STORAGE

UNIT CIRCULATION

FAR CALCULATION
PER SUNNYVALE ZONING CODE 19.12.070
"Floor area ratio (FAR)" means a ratio, expressed as a percentage, of the gross floor area of a given building, buildings, 
or portion of a building, to the net area of the parcel of real property on which such building or buildings are located. In 
determining the FAR for residential uses, the gross floor area shall include the area devoted to covered parking.

BUILDING AREA: 200,569 SF
SITE AREA:   56,730  SF

FAR: 200,569 / 56,628 = 3.54
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SECTION A-A

1/16" = 1'-0"
3

SECTION C-C

1/16" = 1'-0"
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SECTION B-B

*ALL BUILDING DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE AND 
SUBJECT TO CHANGE BASED ON FINAL STRUCTURE
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19.56.020. Solar energy systems—Impairment of solar access by structures.

(b)    Applications for new construction above the first level of any structure shall include the following solar shading analysis by a qualified professional:

              (1)    The solar shading analysis shall show the extent to which the proposed construction will shade adjacent rooftops and solar collectors at nine a.m. and three 
   p.m. Pacific Time on December 21st.

12/21 9:00 AM 12/21 3:00 PM

BUILDING 1 12% Not Complied
BUILDING 2 0% Complied
BUILDING 3 11% Not Complied

BUILDING 1 0% Complied
BUILDING 2 0% Complied
BUILDING 3 0% Complied

This shading analysis is based on the existing adjacent 1-story buildings.
Per Lawrence Station Area Plan, this area is envisioned as a higher density TOD district that most of the adjacent sites will be developed 
into the similar density and building heights as the proposed project. This will significantly reduce the shading percentages on the adjacent 
buildings.
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(b)    Applications for new construction above the first level of any structure shall include the following solar shading analysis by a qualified professional:

              (2)    If the above solar shading analysis shows a conflict with solar access greater than ten percent, the applicant shall provide an additional analysis which calculates the 
extent to which the proposed construction will shade adjacent rooftops and solar collectors between nine a.m. to three p.m. Pacific Time throughout the entire three hundred sixty-
five-day solar cycle. If the analysis shows a cumulative shadowing effect of less than ten percent total over the course of the three hundred sixty-five-day solar cycle, the 
application shall be deemed to be in compliance with this section.
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32% 0% 16%

0% 0% 0%

20% 0% 10%

11% 0% 5.5%

avg 1.5%
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＜10% Complied
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6" = 1'-0" 1EXTERIOR ELEVATION RECESSED WINDOW CONCEPTUAL DETAIL3" = 1'-0" 2FIBER CEMENT BOARD ATTACHEMENT CONCEPTUAL DETAIL
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SHEET NOTES:
RESIDENTIAL TRASH TERMINATION ROOM
1. TRASH COLLECTION ROOM IS PART OF 2HR FIRE-RATED TRASH CHUTE SHAFT -

RESTRICTED ACCESS.
2. FLOOR SHALL BE FINISHED WITH WATERPROOF DECK COATING. FLOOR TO HAVE

MINIMAL SLOPE (1° MAX) AND FLOOR DRAIN. FLOOR LEVEL UNDER COMPACTOR.
3. WALLS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH WASHABLE WATERPROOF SURFACE SUCH AS FRP

OR HIGH-GLOSS ENAMEL PAINT, 8'-0" AFF.
4. INSTALL WALL PROTECTION: 5"Hx12"W CONCRETE CURB AT BASE OF ALL

NON-CONCRETE WALLS. DO NOT INSTALL THE CURB AROUND THE
COMPACTORS/BISORTER OR POWER PACKS.

5. 8'-0" ROLL UP DOOR AND 3FT EXIT DOOR.
6. ROOM SHALL BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED WITH (1) CFM/FT PER 2022 CBC.
7. (1) 30"Ø GRAVITY CHUTE WITH COMPACTORS FOR WASTE WITH 2CY FL CONTAINER

& (1) 24" CHUTE FOR PAPER RECYCLING & METAL CONTAINER RECYCLING WITH 96
GAL CARTS. PROVIDE 2CY FL LOOSE CONTAINER FOR CARDBOARD. CHUTES SHALL
TERMINATE AT 5'-9" AFF.

8. PP: COMPACTOR POWER PACKS SHALL BE FLOOR-MOUNTED. (1) 5HP 3-PHASE,
208/230/460V. 30A DISCONNECTS 60" AFF.

9. MCP: CHUTE MASTER CONTROL PANEL (1 PER CHUTE) SHALL BE WALL-MOUNTED
60" AFF. MUST ALLOW LOCK DOWN OF CHUTE INTAKES FOR EXCHANGING
CONTAINERS AND WASHING CHUTES. REQUIRES 120V 15A DEDICATED SERVICE.

10. AIR COMPRESSOR (OIL LESS) 4610AC WITH AUTOMATIC TANK DRAIN VALVE. 1HP
RATED / RUNNING, 2HP PEAK, TWIN TANK CAPACITY 4.6 GALLONS, VOLTAGE @ 60 HZ
110 VOLTS, CURRENT 8.5 AMPS TO POWER THE CHUTE INTAKE DOORS.

11. OC: ODOR CONTROL UNIT SHALL BE WALL-MOUNTED 60" AFF. REQUIRES 120V 15A
SERVICE OUTLETS.

12. HB: HOT AND COLD HOSE BIB SHALL BE WALL-MOUNTED 60" AFF.
13. PROVIDE ELECTRIC PALLET TRUCK FOR TRANSFERRING CONTAINERS. 4500lb

CAPACITY; TURNING RADIUS: 57.5". REQUIRES 120V 15A SERVICE OUTLETS.
14. CHUTE DISCHARGE DOOR: TYPE-A, HORIZONTALLY ROLLING DOOR, HELD OPEN BY

165° F FUSIBLE LINK.
15. (1) UNDEDICATED 120V 15A SERVICE OUTLET REQUIRED FOR STAFF MAINTENANCE

PURPOSE.

CHUTE INTAKE VESTIBULES:
16. CHUTE INTAKE VESTIBULES SHALL BE 2HR FIRE-RATED (NFPA-82 6.2.5.1.1) WITH

1.5HR FIRE-RATED DOOR(S) (NFPA-82 6.2.3.1.3); 5'-0" MIN REQUIRED PER ADA
STANDARDS - RESIDENTIAL ACCESS. PROVIDE (2) SELF CLOSING, 15x18 BOTTOM
HINGED, ELECTRICALLY INTERLOCKED, AUTOMATIC OPENING INTAKE DOORS TO
DISPOSE TRASH AND RECYCLING INTO COMPACTORS PER CBC 713.13.1. POWER TO
INTAKE DOORS SUPPLIED BY MCP. SEE DETAIL 1TR2.0.

17. CHUTE SHAFT SHALL NOT BE ERECTED UNTIL CHUTE HAS BEEN INSTALLED. FOR
SOUND PROOFING PURPOSES, DOUBLE STUD-WALLS ARE REQUIRED ADJACENT TO
OCCUPIED SPACES. INTERIOR OF SHAFT SHALL BE TAPED TO PREVENT ODOROUS
AIR LEAKING INTO OCCUPIED SPACES (BY OTHERS).

18. PROVIDE ROUND FLOOR OPENINGS AT CONCRETE FLOORS AND SQUARED FLOOR
OPENINGS AT WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION. INSTALL FLOOR SUPPORT FRAME AT
EACH FLOOR PENETRATION TO SECURE CHUTE. SEE DETAIL 9/TR2.0 FOR
ANCHORING AND MASON BRA-RED SOUND ISOLATION PAD ASSEMBLY. POUR RINGS
WILL VARY BASED ON THICKNESS OF FLOOR SLAB AND SHALL BE PROVIDED BY
MANUFACTURER.

GENERAL NOTES:
1. ANY DESIGNS OR DESIGN SOLUTIONS PRESENTED IN THIS DRAWING OR

SPECIFICATION, WHICH ARE DIRECT OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING NARRATIVES,
DRAWINGS, OR DIAGRAMS, ARE HEREBY CLARIFIED AS EXAMPLES AND SHALL NOT
BE CONSIDERED COMPLETE DESIGNS OR DESIGNS SUITABLE FOR CONSTRUCTION.

2. OMISSIONS FROM DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS, OR THE INACCURATE
DESCRIPTION OF DETAILS OF WORK, WHICH ARE MANIFESTLY NECESSARY TO
CARRY OUT THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR WHICH ARE
CUSTOMARILY PERFORMED, SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM
PERFORMING SUCH OMITTED OR INACCURATELY DESCRIBED DETAILS OF THE
WORK. WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED AS IF FULLY AND CORRECTLY SET FORTH AND
DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO
START OF CONSTRUCTION. THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY OF
ALL EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS AND ANY DISCREPANCIES OR INCONSISTENCIES.
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ROUND/34" x 34" SQUARE
FLOOR OPENINGS (TYP).

2'-1" 3'-8"
CHUTE VESTIBULE- NORTH
LEVEL 3-7

SHEET NOTES:
RESIDENTIAL TRASH TERMINATION ROOM
1. TRASH COLLECTION ROOM IS PART OF 2HR FIRE-RATED TRASH CHUTE SHAFT - RESTRICTED ACCESS.
2. FLOOR SHALL BE FINISHED WITH WATERPROOF DECK COATING. FLOOR TO HAVE MINIMAL SLOPE (1° MAX) AND FLOOR

DRAIN. FLOOR LEVEL UNDER COMPACTOR.
3. WALLS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH WASHABLE WATERPROOF SURFACE SUCH AS FRP OR HIGH-GLOSS ENAMEL PAINT, 8'-0"

AFF.
4. INSTALL WALL PROTECTION: 5"Hx12"W CONCRETE CURB AT BASE OF ALL NON-CONCRETE WALLS. DO NOT INSTALL THE

CURB AROUND THE COMPACTORS/BISORTER OR POWER PACKS.
5. 8'-0" ROLL UP DOOR AND 3FT EXIT DOOR.
6. ROOM SHALL BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED WITH (1) CFM/FT PER 2022 CBC.
7. (1) 30"Ø GRAVITY CHUTE WITH COMPACTORS FOR WASTE WITH 2CY FL CONTAINER & (1) 24" CHUTE FOR PAPER

RECYCLING & METAL CONTAINER RECYCLING WITH 96 GAL CARTS. PROVIDE 2CY FL LOOSE CONTAINER FOR
CARDBOARD. CHUTES SHALL TERMINATE AT 5'-9" AFF.

8. PP: COMPACTOR POWER PACKS SHALL BE FLOOR-MOUNTED. (1) 5HP 3-PHASE, 208/230/460V. 30A DISCONNECTS 60" AFF.
9. MCP: CHUTE MASTER CONTROL PANEL (1 PER CHUTE) SHALL BE WALL-MOUNTED 60" AFF. MUST ALLOW LOCK DOWN OF

CHUTE INTAKES FOR EXCHANGING CONTAINERS AND WASHING CHUTES. REQUIRES 120V 15A DEDICATED SERVICE.
10. AIR COMPRESSOR (OIL LESS) 4610AC WITH AUTOMATIC TANK DRAIN VALVE. 1HP RATED / RUNNING, 2HP PEAK, TWIN

TANK CAPACITY 4.6 GALLONS, VOLTAGE @ 60 HZ 110 VOLTS, CURRENT 8.5 AMPS TO POWER THE CHUTE INTAKE DOORS.
11. OC: ODOR CONTROL UNIT SHALL BE WALL-MOUNTED 60" AFF. REQUIRES 120V 15A SERVICE OUTLETS.
12. HB: HOT AND COLD HOSE BIB SHALL BE WALL-MOUNTED 60" AFF.
13. PROVIDE ELECTRIC PALLET TRUCK FOR TRANSFERRING CONTAINERS. 4500lb CAPACITY; TURNING RADIUS: 57.5".

REQUIRES 120V 15A SERVICE OUTLETS.
14. CHUTE DISCHARGE DOOR: TYPE-A, HORIZONTALLY ROLLING DOOR, HELD OPEN BY 165° F FUSIBLE LINK.
15. (1) UNDEDICATED 120V 15A SERVICE OUTLET REQUIRED FOR STAFF MAINTENANCE PURPOSE.

CHUTE INTAKE VESTIBULES:
16. CHUTE INTAKE VESTIBULES SHALL BE 2HR FIRE-RATED (NFPA-82 6.2.5.1.1) WITH 1.5HR FIRE-RATED DOOR(S) (NFPA-82

6.2.3.1.3); 5'-0" MIN REQUIRED PER ADA STANDARDS - RESIDENTIAL ACCESS. PROVIDE (2) SELF CLOSING, 15x18 BOTTOM
HINGED, ELECTRICALLY INTERLOCKED, AUTOMATIC OPENING INTAKE DOORS TO DISPOSE TRASH AND RECYCLING INTO
COMPACTORS PER CBC 713.13.1. POWER TO INTAKE DOORS SUPPLIED BY MCP. SEE DETAIL 1TR2.0.

17. CHUTE SHAFT SHALL NOT BE ERECTED UNTIL CHUTE HAS BEEN INSTALLED. FOR SOUND PROOFING PURPOSES, DOUBLE
STUD-WALLS ARE REQUIRED ADJACENT TO OCCUPIED SPACES. INTERIOR OF SHAFT SHALL BE TAPED TO PREVENT
ODOROUS AIR LEAKING INTO OCCUPIED SPACES (BY OTHERS).

18. PROVIDE ROUND FLOOR OPENINGS AT CONCRETE FLOORS AND SQUARED FLOOR OPENINGS AT WOOD-FRAME
CONSTRUCTION. INSTALL FLOOR SUPPORT FRAME AT EACH FLOOR PENETRATION TO SECURE CHUTE. SEE DETAIL
9/TR2.0 FOR ANCHORING AND MASON BRA-RED SOUND ISOLATION PAD ASSEMBLY. POUR RINGS WILL VARY BASED ON
THICKNESS OF FLOOR SLAB AND SHALL BE PROVIDED BY MANUFACTURER.

GENERAL NOTES:
1. ANY DESIGNS OR DESIGN SOLUTIONS PRESENTED IN THIS DRAWING OR SPECIFICATION, WHICH ARE DIRECT OR

IMPLIED, INCLUDING NARRATIVES, DRAWINGS, OR DIAGRAMS, ARE HEREBY CLARIFIED AS EXAMPLES AND SHALL NOT BE
CONSIDERED COMPLETE DESIGNS OR DESIGNS SUITABLE FOR CONSTRUCTION.

2. OMISSIONS FROM DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS, OR THE INACCURATE DESCRIPTION OF DETAILS OF WORK, WHICH
ARE MANIFESTLY NECESSARY TO CARRY OUT THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR WHICH ARE
CUSTOMARILY PERFORMED, SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM PERFORMING SUCH OMITTED OR
INACCURATELY DESCRIBED DETAILS OF THE WORK. WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED AS IF FULLY AND CORRECTLY SET
FORTH AND DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. THE
ARCHITECT SHALL BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATELY OF ALL EXISTING FIELD CONDITIONS AND ANY DISCREPANCIES OR
INCONSISTENCIES.

3'-
0"

W

MC

PR

(2) 24"Ø CHUTES W/ 28"Ø
ROUND/28" x 28" SQUARE
FLOOR OPENINGS (TYP).

(2) 24"Ø CHUTES W/ 28"Ø
ROUND/28" x 28" SQUARE
FLOOR OPENINGS (TYP).
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811 SF

TRASH ROOM
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ELEC. RM

392 SF

MAIL& PACKAGE

308 SF
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Front Load 35ft overall, 30'-3 forks down
Overall Length 30.250ft
Overall Width 8.330ft
Overall Body Height 12.272ft
Min Body Ground Clearance 0.961ft
Track Width 8.000ft
Lock-to-lock time 4.00s
Curb to Curb Turning Radius 32.000ft
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RESTRM
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32.8 FT SIDE LOADER- SUNNYVALE
Overall Length 32.800ft
Overall Width 8.000ft
Min Body Ground Clearance 1.313ft
Track Width 7.500ft
Lock-to-lock time 6.00s
Max Wheel Angle 27.70°
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7 SCALE: 3 8" = 1'-0"

COMPOST ONLY
CHUTE JANITOR

FLUSHING HEAD AT
HIGHEST INTAKE

EXAMPLE OF BUILDING
VERTICAL SECTION

VIEW

LEVEL 2

LEVEL 3

LEVEL 4

NO CONTACT BTWN
CHUTE & STRUCTURE

FLUSHING HEAD
NOZZLE; 8GPM AT 60PSI

JUNCTION BOX

24V FLUSHING
HEAD SOLENOID

NOTES:
1. 12x12 SIDE-HINGED, UL RATED 90 MINUTE B-LABEL ACCESS DOOR. (SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY MEP

CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO FRAMING OF INTAKE WALL).

CHUTE INTAKE DOOR
SEE DETAILS ABOVE

2HR FIRE-RATED WALL
PER SCHEDULE (S.A.D.)

CL

2HR FIRE-RATED WALL
PER SCHEDULE (S.A.D.)

CONC SLAB WHERE
OCCURS (S.S.D.)

A36 FLOOR SUPPORT
FRAME, SEE PLAN

WILKINSON TYPE-A, B-LABEL CONSTRUCTION 90 MINUTE
FIRE-RATED, HORIZONTALLY ROLLING DOOR, HELD OPEN
BY 165°F FUSIBLE LINK, SHOWN IN CLOSED POSITION

SEE PLAN

COMPOST ONLY
CHUTE JANITOR

FLUSHING HEAD AT
LOWEST INTAKE

12x12 CHUTE JANITOR MAINTENANCE ACCESS DOOR (NTS).
SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED BY MEP CONTRACTOR PRIOR

TO FRAMING OF INTAKE WALL. LOCATED AT LOWEST
INTAKE, AND EVERY OTHER FLOOR BETWEEN, ADJACENT
TO CHUTE JANITOR. ***NOTE THAT FOR HIGHEST INTAKE,

THE 15x15 ACCESS DOOR SHALL BE INSTALLED, REFER TO
D&S UNIT DETAIL ABOVE***

COMPOST ONLY
CHUTE JANITOR

FLUSHING HEAD BTWN
OPP FLOORS

CHUTE JANITOR
COMPOST CHUTE ONLY

LEVEL 5

(HIGHEST LEVEL)

2 SCALE: 3 8" = 1'-0"

CHUTE INTAKE DOOR
UPPER LEVELS

NOTES:
1. INTAKE DOOR AND TRIM SHALL BE REMOVED FOR DOOR MAINTENANCE.
2. BOTTOM HINGED DOORS ARE SELF-CLOSING, NOISELESS, AND SELF-LATCHING. UL CLASSIFIED 90 MINUTE FIRE-RATED DOOR AND

FRAME ASSEMBLY AND A TEMPERATURE RISE OF 250° F MAX IN 30 MINUTES.
3. MAX OPENING FOR INTAKE DOOR IS 14" FROM FACE OF FINISHED WALL.
4. 2022 CBC - 11B-404.3.5 HEIGHT: CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE LOCATED NO HIGHER THAN 48 INCHES, AND NO

LOWER THAN 15 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR MEASURED TO THE CENTER OF THE GRIP.
5. 2022 CBC - 11B-309.4 OPERATION: CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT

REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS AND
OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 POUNDS.

6. UL LISTING FILE R3542 - VOLUME 1. -- APPLICATION FOR WILKINSON STYLE DOOR ONLY.
7. 18x18  AIR ASSIST ACCESS DOOR IS LARGEST DOOR THAT ATM WILL DESIGN FOR CHUTE INTAKE.
8. ATM WILL NEVER DESIGN A 24x24 INTAKE DOOR AS THESE DOOR SIZES HAVE LED TO FATALITIES.
9. 1

8" THICK FABRIC-REINFORCED NEOPRENE RUBBER BAFFLE AT EACH INTAKE DOOR.
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PLAN VIEW

SECTION VIEW
ELEVATION VIEW

(WITHOUT TRIM)

ELEVATION VIEW
(WITH TRIM: 16 GA. 430 S.S.)

NOTES:
1. 2HR FIRE-RATED FACE WALL SHALL NOT BE ERECTED UNTIL CHUTES HAVE BEEN INSTALLED. FOR SOUND

PROOFING PURPOSES, DOUBLE STUD-WALLS ARE REQUIRED ADJACENT TO OCCUPIED SPACES. INTERIOR
OF SHAFT SHALL BE TAPED TO PREVENT ODOROUS AIR LEAKING INTO OCCUPIED SPACES.

2. INTAKE DOOR NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY.

CHUTE SHAFT AT INTAKECHUTE AIR AND SOUND ISOLATION DISINFECTING AND SANITATION UNIT
AT HIGHEST INTAKE - ALL CHUTES3 4 5SCALE: 3 8" = 1'-0" SCALE: 3 8" = 1'-0" SCALE: 3 8" = 1'-0"

NOTES:
1. PROVIDE HIGH PRESSURE CHUTE WASHDOWN NOZZLE.
2. FILL SANITATION TANK WITH CONCENTRATED DISINFECTING SOLUTION. THE SYPHON HOSE SHOULD REACH THE BOTTOM

OF THE SOLUTION CONTAINER. TO FLUSH WITH CLEAR WATER, TURN HANDLE TO THE ON POSITION. FACTORY SETTING
OF THE PROPORTIONING VALVE IS FOR 50-GALLONS PER GALLON OF DISINFECTING SOLUTION.

3. NOTE THAT THE ACCESS DOOR AND D & S UNIT ARE SHOWN OUTSIDE OF CHUTE SHAFT FOR CLARITY. ALL WASHDOWN
EQUIPMENT WILL BE INSTALLED WITHIN CHUTE SHAFT, ABOVE THE HIGHEST INTAKE. (1) D & S UNIT PER CHUTE.

4. 2022 CBC - 11B-404.3.5 HEIGHT: CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE LOCATED NO HIGHER THAN 48
INCHES, AND NO LOWER THAN 15 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR MEASURED TO THE CENTER OF THE GRIP.

5. 2022 CBC - 11B-309.4 OPERATION: CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND
SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE
CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 POUNDS.

6. SUPPLIED BY VENDOR - INSTALLED BY PLUMBER.

NOTES:
1. 2022 CBC - 11B-404.3.5 HEIGHT: CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE LOCATED NO HIGHER THAN 48 INCHES, AND NO

LOWER THAN 15 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR MEASURED TO THE CENTER OF THE GRIP.
2. 2022 CBC - 11B-309.4 OPERATION: CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT

REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS AND OPERATING
MECHANISMS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 POUNDS.

CONC SLAB WHERE
OCCURS (S.S.D.)

2HR FIRE-RATED WALL
PER SCHEDULE (S.A.D.)

TAPE INTERIOR OF CHUTE SHAFT
TO PREVENT ODOROUS AIR LEAKS

(BY OTHERS)

DISCHARGE LEVEL

4'-6"

ANCHOR BOLTS W/ NEOPRENE GROMMETS.
PROVIDE MASON BRA-RED SOUND ISOLATION
PADS BELOW FRAME

CL

VA
RI

ES
SE

E 
PL

AN

A36 FLOOR SUPPORT
FRAME, SEE PLAN

2HR FIRE-RATED WALL
PER SCHEDULE (S.A.D.)

NO CONTACT BTWN GYP BOARD, FRAMING &
CHUTE. SEAL GAP W/ FLEXIBLE ACOUSTIC
RATED FIRE CAULKING AT PENETRATION
THROUGH WALL & SHAFT, ALL AROUND

5

1

2

4 2

6

3

D & S UNIT (NTS)
INSTALLED BEHIND F.O. WALL

15x15 ACCESS DOOR (NTS) INSTALLED BY
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO ERECTING WALL

8
910

"

TYP RESIDENTIAL LEVEL

CL

CONC SLAB WHERE
OCCURS (S.S.D.)

A36 FLOOR SUPPORT
FRAME, SEE PLAN

2HR FIRE-RATED WALL
PER SCHEDULE (S.A.D.)

2HR FIRE-RATED WALL
PER SCHEDULE (S.A.D.)

2HR FIRE-RATED WALL
PER SCHEDULE (S.A.D.)

14" MAXOPG

CHUTE INTAKE DOOR: 14" MAX OPENING FROM
F.O. WALL, SEE DETAILS ABOVE & NOTES 4 & 5
FOR HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS

7

CL

2HR FIRE-RATED WALL
PER SCHEDULE (S.A.D.)

TAPE INTERIOR OF CHUTE SHAFT
TO PREVENT ODOROUS AIR LEAKS

CONC SLAB WHERE
OCCURS (S.S.D.)

A36 FLOOR SUPPORT
FRAME, SEE PLAN

TYP
13

-

FIRE-RATED ACOUSTIC
FLEXIBLE SEALANT

CHUTE INTAKE DOOR: 14" MAX OPENING FROM
F.O. WALL, SEE DETAILS ABOVE & NOTES 4 & 5
FOR HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS

FLUSHING SPRAY HEAD
BELOW CHUTE VENT AND

ABOVE TOP CHUTE INTAKE
DOOR

FIRE SPRINKLER HEAD LOCATED AT HIGHEST
INTAKE, LOWEST INTAKE & EVERY OTHER
FLOOR BETWEEN. MOUNTED IN SHOP BY
CHUTE MANUFACTURER. CONNECTION MADE
BY FIRE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR. (S.A.D.
AND FIRE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR FOR
MORE INFORMATION)

14" MAXOPG

COAT CHUTE W/ SOUNDCOAT DAUBERT
V-DAMP 3680 OR EQUIVALENT; MATCH
THICKNESS OF METAL COAT CHUTE W/ SOUNDCOAT DAUBERT

V-DAMP 3680 OR EQUIVALENT; MATCH
THICKNESS OF METAL

WILKINSON TYPE-A, B-LABEL CONSTRUCTION 90 MINUTE
FIRE-RATED, HORIZONTALLY ROLLING DOOR, HELD OPEN
BY 165°F FUSIBLE LINK, SHOWN IN CLOSED POSITION

SEE PLAN

PLUMBING SCHEMATIC LEGEND:

1. 3
4"Ø DOMESTIC HOT WATER INLET WITH VACUUM BREAKER.

(SUPPLIED/INSTALLED BY PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR).
2. QUARTER-TURN GATE VALVE (SHUT-OFF AND BYPASS), (2) TOTAL.

(SUPPLIED/INSTALLED BY PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR).
3. PLUMBING DESIGN, MATERIALS, AND INSTALLATION BY OTHERS.

(SUPPLIED/INSTALLED BY PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR).
4. 24-VDC SOLENOID VALVE (OPTIONAL). NOT NEEDED FOR MANUAL

OPERATION. (NOT USED HERE).
5. D & S UNIT: 1-GALLON CONTAINER, MOUNTING BRACKET, AND

PROPORTIONAL VALVE AT REMOTE LOCATION. (SUPPLIED/MOUNTED BY
CHUTE SUBCONTRACTOR. PLUMBED BY PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR).

6. FLUSHING SPRAY HEAD BELOW CHUTE VENT. (SUPPLIED/MOUNTED BY
CHUTE SUBCONTRACTOR. PLUMBED BY PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR).

7. FIRE SPRINKLER IS LOCATED AT HIGHEST INTAKE, LOWEST INTAKE, AND
EVERY OTHER FLOOR BETWEEN, TO BE STARTED FROM HIGHEST INTAKE.
(MOUNTED IN SHOP BY CHUTE MANUFACTURER. CONNECTION MADE BY
FIRE SPRINKLER SUBCONTRACTOR).

8. SIDE-HINGED, UL RATED 90 MINUTE B-LABEL ACCESS DOOR. (SUPPLIED BY
CHUTE SUBCONTRACTOR. INSTALLED BY FRAMING SUBCONTRACTOR OR
GC).

9. SATIN CHROME PULL-HANDLE. (SUPPLIED/INSTALLED BY CHUTE
MANUFACTURE).

SEE PLAN SEE PLAN

NOTES:
1. REFER TO MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALL OTHER INFORMATION NOT LISTED.
2. (4) MASON BRA-RED SOUND ISOLATION PAD ASSEMBLIES PER FLOOR SUPPORT FRAME.

FLOOR SUPPORT FRAME ANCHORING6 SCALE: 41
2" = 1'-0"

PROVIDE MASON BRA-RED SOUND
ISOLATION PADS BELOW FRAME

RIM JOISTS BY
OTHERS (S.S.D.)

PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR
BY OTHERS (S.S.D.)

ASTM A307 516-18UNCx1 CAP SCREW W/
STANDARD WASHER & NEOPRENE

GROMMET, (1) TOTAL PER ASSEMBLY

15

-

15

-

3 16
" T

HI
CK

, T
YP

3 16
" T

HI
CK

, T
YP

21 2" 
MI

N 
EM

BE
D

DUCTILE IRON HOUSING

BRIDGE-BEARING
QUALITY NEOPRENE

PROVIDE MASON BRA-RED SOUND
ISOLATION PADS BELOW FRAME

DUCTILE IRON HOUSING

BRIDGE-BEARING
QUALITY NEOPRENECONC SLAB WHERE

OCCURS (S.S.D.)

3
8"Ø x 3" RED HEAD OR HILTI KB3 POST-INSTALLED

CONCRETE ANCHOR BOLT, (2) TOTAL EA ASSEMBLY
ARCHITECT SHALL VERIFY WITH RECOMMENDATIONS
IN ACOUSTICS REPORT

A36 FLOOR SUPPORT
FRAME, SEE PLAN

TYPE III/V FLOOR
CONNECTION

TYPE I FLOOR
CONNECTION

ASTM A307 516-18UNCx1 CAP SCREW W/
STANDARD WASHER & NEOPRENE

GROMMET, (1) TOTAL PER ASSEMBLY

A36 FLOOR SUPPORT
FRAME, SEE PLAN

11
2" MIN FROM E.O. CONC

TO PREVENT BREAKOUT

1
4"Ø x 4" HEX HEAD LAG SCREW

(2) TOTAL PER ASSEMBLY

3"

2"

3/16"
1-3/8"

1-3/8"
1-5/8"

1-5/8" 4-1/4"

2-1/2"

2-1/2"

3
4"

3
4"

MASON BRA-RED MOUNT
ISOMETRIC VIEW

NOTES:
1. ALL HARDWARE PLATED
2. REFER TO MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS

FOR ALL OTHER INFORMATION NOT INCLUDED.

8 CHUTE VENT
AT ROOF LEVEL SCALE: 3 8" = 1'-0"

NOTES:
1. ATTACHMENT OF ALL BLOCKING, CURBS, AND OTHER ROOF COMPONENTS SHALL BE

DESIGNED AND INSTALLED TO MEET THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF
MANUFACTURER.

2. SEE ARCHITECTURAL AND/OR STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL WORK BY OTHERS.
3. SUPPLIED BY VENDOR - INSTALLED BY ROOFER.

ROOF FRAMING / ASSEMBLY
BY OTHERS (S.S.D.)

VENT CAP BY OTHERS
SEE NOTE 3

RISER BY OTHERS
SEE NOTE 3

41 2"
TY

P

3'-
7"

 M
IN

CURB AND FLASHING
BY OTHERS SEE NOTE

3

MASON BRA-RED SOUND ISOLATION PADS
(4) TOTAL AT EA FLOOR SUPPORT FRAME

(2) LAYERS OF 5 8" THICK SHEET ROCK
(OR EQUIVALENT) RECOMMENDED

FOR 2HR FIRE-RATED WALL
A36 L11

2" x 11
2" x 14 x 3'-3" LONG

FLOOR SUPPORT FRAME, TYP

30"Ø GALVANIZED OR GALVANNEALED STEEL
CHUTE W/ 34"Ø FLOOR OPENING (2) TOTAL

24"Ø 304 STAINLESS
STEEL CHUTE W/ 28"Ø
FLOOR OPENING (1) TOTAL

ROUND OPENINGS

RECTANGULAR OPENING

9 CHUTE SHAFT REQUIREMENTS
PLAN VIEWS SCALE: NTS

NOTES:
1. CHUTE INTAKE VESTIBULES SHALL BE 2HR FIRE-RATED

WITH 90-MINUTE FIRE-RATED ACCESS DOOR FOR
RESIDENTIAL ACCESS. **NOTE THAT WHERE CHUTE INTAKE
ROOMS ARE PROTECTED BY AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS, THE
ROOM SHALL BE ENCLOSED IN A MIN OF 1HR FIRE
RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION WITH 45-MINUTE
FIRE-RATED ACCESS DOORS**. 5'-0" MIN DIAMETER
WHEELCHAIR TURNING SPACE REQUIRED PER ADA
REQUIREMENTS. POWER TO INTAKE DOORS SUPPLIED BY
MCP. PROVIDE (3) 15x18 BOTTOM HINGED, NORMALLY
CLOSED LOW-VOLTAGE, ELECTRICALLY INTERLOCKED,
AUTOMATIC OPENING DOORS FOR WASTE, RECYCLING,
AND COMPOST AT EACH FLOOR. SEE DETAIL X/-.

2. 2HR FIRE-RATED FACE WALL SHALL NOT BE ERECTED
UNTIL CHUTES HAVE BEEN INSTALLED. FOR SOUND
PROOFING PURPOSES, DOUBLE STUD-WALLS ARE
REQUIRED ADJACENT TO OCCUPIED SPACES. INTERIOR OF
SHAFT SHALL BE TAPED TO PREVENT ODOROUS AIR
LEAKING INTO OCCUPIED SPACES.

3. PROVIDE ROUND FLOOR OPENINGS AT CONCRETE FLOORS
AND SQUARED FLOOR OPENINGS AT WOOD-FRAME
CONSTRUCTION. SEE PLAN FOR DIAMETER OF OPENINGS.
INSTALL FLOOR SUPPORT FRAME AT EACH FLOOR
PENETRATION TO SECURE CHUTE. SEE DETAIL X/- FOR
ANCHORING. POUR RINGS WILL VARY BASED ON
THICKNESS OF FLOOR SLAB - PROVIDED BY
MANUFACTURER.

4. TYPE I FLOOR: TO PREVENT CONCRETE BREAK-OFF,
VERIFY MINIMUM DISTANCE WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

5. ARCHITECT SHALL VERIFY ALL FLOOR SUPPORT FRAME
ANCHORING CONNECTIONS WITH RECOMMENDATIONS IN
ACOUSTICS REPORT.

*SOUND CONSULTANT TO VERIFY
DETAILS AND UPDATE AS

NECESSARY*
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A36 L11
2" x 11

2" x 14 x 3'-3" LONG
FLOOR SUPPORT FRAME, TYP24"Ø 304 STAINLESS

STEEL CHUTE W/ 28"X28"
FLOOR OPENING (1) TOTAL

30"Ø GALVANIZED OR GALVANNEAL STEEL
CHUTE W/ 34"X34" FLOOR OPENING (2) TOTAL

A36 L11
2" x 11

2" x 14 x 3'-3" LONG
FLOOR SUPPORT FRAME, TYP

(2) LAYERS OF 5 8" THICK SHEET ROCK
(OR EQUIVALENT) RECOMMENDED

FOR 2HR FIRE-RATED WALL
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L-11171 SONORA COURT1171 SONORA COURT
SUNNYVALE, CA

PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN - LEVEL 1PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN - LEVEL 1

LEGEND 
EXISTING TREE TO REMAIN, TYP

CONCRETE PAVING, TYP

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF EXISTING PAVING, DASHED LINE, TYP

BIKE RACK, TYP (8 SPACES TOTAL)

STORMWATER TREATMENT AREA, TYP

DECORATIVE PAVING & CROSSWALK CONNECTION

SEATING AREA

6’ HT KNOTWOOD ALUMINUM GATE, TYP

6’ HT KNOTWOOD ALUMINUM FENCE, TYP, 1/L8. ANY NEW FENCES/
WALLS SHALL NOT HARM EXISTING TREE ROOTS PER SMC 19.48. 

PLANTING AREA, TYP

BENCH, TYP

PREFABRICATED PLANTER, TYP

VISION TRAINGLE; ALL STRUCTURES & VEGETATION WITHIN EXTENDED 
DRIVEWAY VISION TRIANGLES & CORNER VISION TRIANGLES MUST 
MEET REQUIREMENTS PER SMC 19.34.060.

4

3

2

1

5

7

7

13

6

8

9

10

10

11

11

12

13

12

1

2

4

5

8

9

6 6

3

LANDSCAPE & OPEN SPACE EXHIBIT 

LANDSCAPED AREA

USABLE OPEN SPACE

13 13

13

LANDSCAPE & OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS        
PER SMC 19.35.090 AND SMC 19.37.100 - 
1.	 MINIMUM OF 20% OF THE ENTIRE SITE MUST BE LANDSCAPED.
2.	 UP TO 50% OF THE REQUIRED FRONT YARD AREA MAY BE COUNTED TOWARD THE 

USEABLE OPEN SPACE REQURIEMENT.

SITE AREA: 56,730 SF

LEVEL 1 LANDSCAPED AREA: 10,096 SF
LEVEL 3 LANDSCAPED AREA:  1,480 SF
TOTAL LANDSCAPED AREA:  11,576 SF / 20%
TOTAL LANDSCAPED AREA PER UNIT (170 UNITS): 68.09 SF

LEVEL 1 USABLE OPEN SPACE: 2,840 SF (50% OF 5,680 SF PRE SMC)
LEVEL 3 USABLE OPEN SPACE: 6,860 SF
TOTAL USABLE OPEN SPACE:   9,700 SF / 17%
TOTAL USABLE OPEN SPACE PER UNIT (170 UNITS): 57.05 SF

5 , 6 8 0  S F

5 , 6 8 0  S F
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L-21171 SONORA COURT1171 SONORA COURT
SUNNYVALE, CA

PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN - LEVEL 3PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN - LEVEL 3

PLAY AREA WITH PLAY EQUIPMENT STRUCTURES FOR 
AGES 2-5 & 5-12 AND PLAY SURFACING. SEE NOTE 1. 

PAVERS ON AGGREGATE, TYP

24” HEIGHT CMU PLANTER, TYP

TREE IN RAISED PLANTER, TYP

PREFAB PLANTER, TYP

ELECTRIC BBQ

BENCH , TYP

TABLE & CHAIRS, TYP

SEATWALL & SLOPED PLANTER

BREEZEWAY SEATING AREA

4

3

2

1

5

6

7

8

2

8

7

1

4

9

10

5

3

10

9

6

LEGEND 

GE

GE

749 SF

MULTI-PURPOSE RM

TRASH

TRASH

JAN.

UNIT 2A

UNIT 1

UNIT 1

UNIT 1UNIT S1

UNIT 3A

UNIT 2A

UNIT S2 UNIT 2A

UNIT 2

UNIT 2A

UNIT S1

UNIT 2A UNIT 1A

UNIT 1B

UNIT 3A

UNIT 3AUNIT 3A

UNIT 3AUNIT 1B

UNIT 2A
487 SF

LAUNDRY
UNIT 1B

GARAGE EXHAUST FAN

ELEVATOR

ELEV.

SERVICE OFFICE

SERVICE OFFICE

U
UNIT 3AUNIT 1BUNIT 1B

IDF

IDF

UNIT 2A

LANDSCAPED AREA

NOTES
1.	 CONCEPTUAL PLAY EQUIPMENT STRUCTURES AND LAYOUT ARE SHOWN; 

STRUCTURAL CALCULATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH PERMIT DRAWINGS. 

USABLE OPEN SPACE

LANDSCAPE & OPEN SPACE EXHIBIT 

LANDSCAPE & OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS        
PER SMC 19.35.090 AND SMC 19.37.100 - 
1.	 MINIMUM OF 20% OF THE ENTIRE SITE MUST BE LANDSCAPED.
2.	 UP TO 50% OF THE REQUIRED FRONT YARD AREA MAY BE COUNTED TOWARD THE 

USEABLE OPEN SPACE REQURIEMENT.

SITE AREA: 56,730 SF

LEVEL 1 LANDSCAPED AREA: 10,096 SF
LEVEL 3 LANDSCAPED AREA:  1,480 SF
TOTAL LANDSCAPED AREA:  11,576 SF / 20%
TOTAL LANDSCAPED AREA PER UNIT (170 UNITS): 68.09 SF

LEVEL 1 USABLE OPEN SPACE: 2,840 SF (50% OF 5,680 SF PRE SMC)
LEVEL 3 USABLE OPEN SPACE: 6,860 SF
TOTAL USABLE OPEN SPACE:   9,700 SF / 17%
TOTAL USABLE OPEN SPACE PER UNIT (170 UNITS): 57.05 SF
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L-31171 SONORA COURT1171 SONORA COURT
SUNNYVALE, CA

TREE PROTECTION & MIT IGATION PLANTREE PROTECTION & MIT IGATION PLAN

TREE REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT
TREES TO BE REMOVED: 2
PROTECTED TREES TO BE REMOVED: 2
NEW TREES LEVEL 1: 3    
NEW TREES LEVEL 3: 10
TOTAL NEW TREES: 13

TREES PER SQUARE FEET OF LANDSCAPE AREA
TREES PER 1,000 SF REQUIRED: 1
TREES PER 1,000 SF PROPOSED: 1.14
	 TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA 11,576 SF  =  1.12
	 13 NEW TREES 

NOTES
1.	 REFER TO ARBORIST REPORT FOR MORE INFORMATION.
2.	 TREES TO BE PROTECTED & PRUNED UNDER ARBORIST SUPERVISION, TYP.
3.	 ALL NEW & EXISTING TREES WILL BE PRUNED TO PROVIDE REQUIRED CLEARANCE.
4.	 ANY NEW FENCES/WALLS SHALL NOT HARM EXISTING TREE ROOTS PER SMC 19.48.

Attachment 6 
Page 53 of 60



L-41171 SONORA COURT1171 SONORA COURT
SUNNYVALE, CA

IRRIGATION & HYDROZONE PLAN - LEVEL 1IRRIGATION & HYDROZONE PLAN - LEVEL 1
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L-51171 SONORA COURT1171 SONORA COURT
SUNNYVALE, CA

IRRIGATION & HYDROZONE PLAN - LEVEL 3IRRIGATION & HYDROZONE PLAN - LEVEL 3
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L-61171 SONORA COURT1171 SONORA COURT
SUNNYVALE, CA

PRELIMINARY PLANTING PLAN - LEVEL 1PRELIMINARY PLANTING PLAN - LEVEL 1

SOIL DEPTH  EXHIBIT 

PLANTING DEPTH TYPE A: ON GRADE: 24”

GENERAL PLANTING NOTES
1.	 ALL PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE TOP-DRESSED WITH A 3” LAYER OF ORGANIC, UN-DYED MULCH 

RECYCLED FROM LOCAL ORGANIC MATERIALS SUCH AS TREE TRIMMINGS, PLANT, OR CLEAN 
WOOD WASTE.

2.	 50% OF ALL SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVER SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 5-GALLON SIZE OR LARGER.
3.	 ALL NEW AND EXISTING TREES WILL BE PRUNED TO PROVIDE REQUIRED CLEARANCE.
4.	 ALL STRUCTURES & VEGETATION WITHIN EXTENDED DRIVEWAY VISION TRIANGLES & 

CORNER VISION TRIANGLES MUST MEET REQUIREMENTS PER SMC 19.34.060.
5.	 MINIMUM SOIL DEPTH FOR GROUND COVER :12 INCHES   
	 MINIMUM SOIL DEPTH FOR FOR SHRUBS : 20 INCHES          
	 MINIMUM SOIL DEPTH FOR TREES: 36 INCHES
6.	 ALL TREES WITHIN 5’-0” OF PAVING SHALL HAVE 24” DEEP LINEAR ROOT BARRIERS.

SOIL DEPTH 
PLANTING DEPTH TYPE A: ON GRADE 

PLANTING DEPTH TYPE B: ON STRUCTURE

PLANTING DEPTH TYPE C: TREES ON STRUCTURE

24”1

2

3

32”

36”
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L-71171 SONORA COURT1171 SONORA COURT
SUNNYVALE, CA

PRELIMINARY PLANTING PLAN - LEVEL 3PRELIMINARY PLANTING PLAN - LEVEL 3

GE

GE

749 SF

MULTI-PURPOSE RM

TRASH

TRASH

JAN.

UNIT 2A

UNIT 1B

UNIT 1B

UNIT 1BUNIT S1

UNIT 3A

UNIT 2A

UNIT S2 UNIT 2A

UNIT 2A

UNIT 2A

UNIT S1

UNIT 2A UNIT 1A

UNIT S2

UNIT 1B

UNIT 3A

UNIT 3AUNIT 3A

UNIT 3A

UNIT 3A

UNIT 1B

UNIT 2A
487 SF

LAUNDRY
UNIT 1B

GARAGE EXHAUST FAN

ELEVATOR

ELEV.

SERVICE OFFICE

SERVICE OFFICE

UNIT S1
UNIT 3AUNIT 1BUNIT 1B

IDF

IDF

UNIT 2A

GENERAL PLANTING NOTES
1.	 ALL PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE TOP-DRESSED WITH A 3” LAYER OF ORGANIC, UN-DYED MULCH 

RECYCLED FROM LOCAL ORGANIC MATERIALS SUCH AS TREE TRIMMINGS, PLANT, OR CLEAN 
WOOD WASTE.

2.	 50% OF ALL SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVER SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 5-GALLON SIZE OR LARGER.
3.	 ALL NEW AND EXISTING TREES WILL BE PRUNED TO PROVIDE REQUIRED CLEARANCE.
4.	 ALL STRUCTURES & VEGETATION WITHIN EXTENDED DRIVEWAY VISION TRIANGLES & 

CORNER VISION TRIANGLES MUST MEET REQUIREMENTS PER SMC 19.34.060.
5.	 MINIMUM SOIL DEPTH FOR GROUND COVER :12 INCHES   
	 MINIMUM SOIL DEPTH FOR FOR SHRUBS : 20 INCHES          
	 MINIMUM SOIL DEPTH FOR TREES: 36 INCHES
6.	 ALL TREES WITHIN 5’-0” OF PAVING SHALL HAVE 24” DEEP LINEAR ROOT BARRIERS.

SOIL DEPTH 
PLANTING DEPTH TYPE A: ON GRADE 

PLANTING DEPTH TYPE B: ON STRUCTURE

PLANTING DEPTH TYPE C: TREES ON STRUCTURE

24”1

2

3

32”

36”

SOIL DEPTH EXHIBIT 

GE

GE

749 SF

MULTI-PURPOSE RM

TRASH

TRASH

JAN.

UNIT 2A

UNIT 1B

UNIT 1B

UNIT 1BUNIT S1

UNIT 3A

UNIT 2A

UNIT S2 UNIT 2A

UNIT 2A

UNIT 2A

UNIT S1

UNIT 2A UNIT 1A

UNIT S2

UNIT 1B

UNIT 3A

UNIT 3AUNIT 3A

UNIT 3AUNIT 1B

UNIT 2A
487 SF

LAUNDRY
UNIT 1B

GARAGE EXHAUST FAN

ELEVATOR

ELEV.

SERVICE OFFICE

SERVICE OFFICE

UNIT S1
UNIT 3AUNIT 1BUNIT 1B

IDF

IDF

UNIT 2A

PLANTING DEPTH TYPE B: ON STRUCTURE - 32”

PLANTING DEPTH TYPE C: TREES ON STRUCTURE - 36”
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L-81171 SONORA COURT1171 SONORA COURT
SUNNYVALE, CA

PRECEDENT & PLANT IMAGESPRECEDENT & PLANT IMAGES

TREES

SHRUBS & GRASSES

VINES

GROUNDCOVERS
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L-91171 SONORA COURT1171 SONORA COURT
SUNNYVALE, CA

PHOTOMETRIC PLAN - LEVEL 1PHOTOMETRIC PLAN - LEVEL 1
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Designer
JK
Date
09/17/2024
Scale
As Noted
Rev No.
Rv 01
Summary

1 of 1

Statistics

Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min

Building Paths 0'0" 1.6 fc 19.3 fc 0.2 fc 96.5:1 8.0:1
Garage Side Road 0'0" 1.6 fc 2.4 fc 0.7 fc 3.4:1 2.3:1
Plan West Road 0'0" 2.1 fc 2.8 fc 0.7 fc 4.0:1 3.0:1

Ceiling Height: NA
Luminaire Mounting Height: As noted
Calculation Point Height: As noted

Luminaire illuminance values provided in this report, whether for normal, critical, or emergency
applications, are for product application assistance only. These values were developed in collaboration
with, and are subject to approval by, the design professional of record (architect/engineer/LC), and
are NOT intended for construction. Because these values are approximate and based on limited
application information provided to 16500, Inc. at the time of calculation, 16500, Inc. does not
warrant the installed performance of the luminaire(s) will match that shown in this report. Please
verify all data and conditions to assure the accuracy of the report. 16500 shall neither be responsible
nor liable for design, approval, or results of emergency lighting under any circumstance.

Schedule

Symbol Label Quantity Manufacturer Catalog Number Description Lamp Lumens Per
Lamp

Light Loss
Factor Wattage

E1
8 Lithonia Lighting RAD1 LED P1 27K ASY

MVOLT (Mounting)
(Finish)

B1 U0 G1, 14' Pole with 4" tall
fixture

LED 3214 0.85 25.4134

E2
28 Lithonia Lighting WDGE2 LED P1 27K

80CRI T3M MVOLT SRM
(Finish)

B0 U0 G1 LED 1205 0.85 11.1658

E3
4 TARGETTI ZPB4140WDL327(Finish)/

(Options)/(Mounting)/(In
stallation)

B0 U0 G1 LED 2123 0.85 14.5

E4
9 TARGETTI BLMRPFEL1MW27/(Power

Supply)
B1 U0 G0 LED 520 0.85 7.78

E5
2 Lithonia Lighting RADPT P1 27K ASY

MVOLT (Mounting)
(Finish)

B2 U1 G2, 12' Pole with 2' tall fixture LED 3021 0.85 25.4134

Finish Schedule

Finish Surface Reflectance/
Transmittance

Building Building 30

Ground Floor 10

One Lithonia Way • Conyers, Georgia 30012 • Phone: 1-800-705-SERV (7378) • www.lithonia.com
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RAD1 LED

Radean Arm Mount
LED Area Luminaire

Specifications

Catalog 
Number

Notes

Type

Introduction
The RADEAN arm mount luminaire is the 
perfect choice for pedestrian applications 
where daytime aesthetics and visual comfort 
are needed. Adding architectural flair to any 
space, the RADEAN’s low-profile shape and 
smooth curves blend in while adding a touch of 
elegance.
Perfect for campuses, parks, pedestrian malls, 
courtyards and pathways, the RADEAN arm 
mount is the Architect’s choice to provide 
beautiful aesthetics both day and night.

Hit the Tab key or mouse over the page to see all interactive elements.

L1

3.7”H

L2

W

RAD1 LED

  Series Performance package Color temperature Distribution Voltage Mounting

RAD1 LED P1 3,000 Lumens
P2 5,000 Lumens
P3 7,000 Lumens
P4 11,000 Lumens
P5 16,000 Lumens

27K 2700K
30K 3000K
35K 3500K
40K 4000K
50K 5000K

SYM Symmetric type V

ASY Asymmetric type IV

PATH Pathway type III

MVOLT 2

120 2

208 2

240 2

277 2

347

480

SPA Square pole mounting (includes adapter)

RPA Round pole mounting

WBA Wall bracket

Control options Other options Finish (required) 

Shipped installed
NLTAIR2 nLight AIR 2.0 enabled 3

PE Button photocell 3

FAO Field adjustable output 3

DMG 0-10v dimming wires pulled outside fixture (for use 
with an external control, ordered separately)

SF Single Fuse 2

DF Double Fuse 2

L90 Left rotated optics
R90 Right rotated optics

Shipped separately
HS Houseside shield 5

DDBXD Dark bronze
DBLXD Black
DNAXD Natural aluminum
DWHXD White

DDBTXD Textured dark bronze
DBLBXD Textured black
DNATXD Textured natural aluminum
DWHGXD Textured white

Ordering Information EXAMPLE: RAD1 LED P3 30K SYM MVOLT RPA PE DNAXD

EPA: 0.75 ft2

(0.05 m2)
Length:
L1 24" (61cm)
L2 30" (60.96 cm)

Width: 24" (61cm)

Height: 4" (10.2cm)

Weight 
(max):

29lbs
(13.15Kg)

NOTES

1 2700K and 3500K may require extended lead-times.
2 MVOLT driver operates on any line voltage from 120-277V (50/60 

Hz). Single fuse (SF) requires 120, 277 or 347 voltage option. 
Double fuse (DF) requires 208, 240 or 480 voltage option.

3 NLTAIR2 not available with PE or FAO. Must link to external 
nLight Air network. Does not include occupancy sensor. For more 
information refer to rSBOR pole mount sensor.

4 DMG not available with NLTAIR2 or FAO.
5 Also available as a separate accessory; see Accessories 

information. Shield is field rotatable in 45º increments.

Accessories
Ordered and shipped separately. 

RADHS Houseside shield (shield is white)

RADCS Decorative clamshell base for 4" RSS pole (specify finish)

RADFBC Full base cover for 4" RSS pole (specify finish)

For more control options, visit DTL and ROAM online.

ZEDGE PRO BOLLARD

Targetti USA 3F Fillipi | Targetti Group Company 750-A W. 17th St. Costa Mesa, CA 92627 (714) 513-1991 targettiusa.com rev. 12.15.22 pg. 1 of 4

Shown in Ferrite Dark Grey finish.

Small Scale Professional LED Bollard

A

Beam DP
44º x 53º

WD
32º x 105º

Delivered Lumens 2700K 693Lm 465Lm

3000K 728Lm 488Lm

3500K 731Lm 479Lm

4000K 747Lm 501Lm

Efficacy 52Lm/W max. Refer to photometric graphs for specific values.

Lifetime L91/B10 30,000hrs at max TA +25ºC
L88/B10 50,000hrs at max TA +25ºC

Photobiological
Classification

Low risk photobiological safety RG1

      CONCEPT

Professional high-performance LED bollard for use in indoor and outdoor 
applications. Designed in collaboration with Gensler as Product Design Consultant.

     WARRANTY

5 year limited warranty

     CERTIFICATIONS

cULus Wet Location Listed.
Tested in accordance with LM-79-08.
Compliant for California installations.
RoHS3 EU 215/863

       ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Power Supply Integral 4/1 smart driver (Non-Dimmable / 0-10V / Reverse Phase 
/ Forward Phase) to 1% dim range.

Wattage 15W

Voltage Universal Voltage 120-277V AC 50/60Hz
      MECHANICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Housing 7.9”W x 4.5”D

Materials Powder coated die-cast anodized aluminum fixture body and 
external frame. Independently sealed optical head and heat sink 
with anodized powder coated extruded aluminum post. Aesthetically 
coordinated with no visible hardware between fixture and post. 
Clean fit seams between fixture and bollard body.

Finish Textured finish.

Ferrite Dark Grey Heritage Brown Bronze 

Black White   Sandstone Grey

Power 
Connection

Factory shipped with DSM&T IP68 quick disconnect at fixture and 
mating 4ft SJOOW 18-6 cable with purple and grey wires for 0-10V.

Mounting Available with three different post heights - 16in, 32in, 40in. 316L 
grade stainless steel base and stainless steel anti-theft screws. 
Optional integral 90 minute emergency battery back at 8W output 
(14W 57% / 19W 42% / 27W 30%); ambient temperature not to drop 
below 0°C or exceed 50°C. Optional integral smart PIR motion 
sensor factory preset to 100% ON fade to 10% output after 30 
minutes if no motion is detected, contact factory for custom settings.

Weight 3lbs

BUG B0-U0-G0 (DP Optic) / B0-U0-G1 (WD Optic) Dark Sky Compliant

Protection IP66

Impact IK10

TM30 CCT (Nominal) CRI Rf Rg SDCM

2700K 84 90.9 100.1 3

3000K 84 90.3 100.4 3

3500K 84 83.6 96.5 3

4000K 84 89.8 98.7 3

Ra90 available upon request

       SOURCE

Two high efficiency LED Chip on Board. 

       OPTIC

The internal optical system is composed of two metalized polycarbonate reflectors 
coupled to two high reflective anodized aluminum reflectors with holographic filters. 
Regressed silk-screen extra clear glass lens. Available in three different versions: DP 
– fixed deep beam, WD – fixed wide beam, AD – adjustable between DEEP to WIDE 
distributions.
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       SUSTAINABILITY

Luminaire designed for disposal/recycling at end-of-life. Replaceable LED light source 
and control gear by a Targetti technician.
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RADPT LED

Radean Post Top
LED Area Luminaire

Specifications

Catalog 
Number

Notes

Type

Introduction

The architecturally-inspired shape of the 
RADEAN™ post top area luminaire embodies 
the grace and strength of the RADEAN family. 
The twin copper-core cast aluminum arms 
support the slender superstructure, creating 
a beautiful sculpture by day transforming 
into a beacon of comfort by night. Triangular 
arms redirect reflection maintaining its visually 
quiet appearance. With sleek lines and simple 
silhouettes, these LED luminaires use specialized 
lighting and visual comfort to transform common 
areas like courtyards, outdoor retail locations, 
universities and corporate campuses into 
pedestrian-friendly nighttime environments.

EPA: 1.02 ft2

(0.105 m2)

Length: 24” 
(61cm)

Width: 24” 
(61cm)

H1 
Luminaire 
Height:

4” 
(10.16cm)

H2 
Luminaire 
Height:

26”
(66.04cm)

Weight: 38lbs
(17.24Kg)

Hit the Tab key or mouse over the page to see all interactive elements.
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H1

RADPT LED

  Series Performance package Color temperature Distribution Voltage Mounting (required) 

RADPT LED P1 3,000 Lumens
P2 5,000 Lumens
P3 7,000 Lumens
P4 10,000 Lumens
P5 15,000 Lumens

27K 2700K
30K 3000K
35K 3500K
40K 4000K
50K 5000K

SYM Symmetric type V

ASY Asymmetric type IV

PATH Pathway Type III

MVOLT 2

120 2

208 2

240 2

277 2

347

480

PT4 3 Slips inside a 4” OD round metal pole

RADPT20 Slips over a 2 3/8” diameter tenon (4” tall tenon required)

RADPT25 Slips over a 2 7/8” diameter tenon (4” tall tenon required)

Control options Other options Finish (required) 

Shipped installed
NLTAIR2 nLight AIR 2.0 enabled 4

PE Button photocell 4

FAO Field adjustable output 4

DMG 0-10v dimming wires 
pulled outside fixture (for 
use with an external con-
trol, ordered separately) 5

SF Single Fuse 2

DF Double Fuse 2

R90 Rotated optics 6

Shipped installed
HS Houseside shield 7

DDBXD Dark bronze
DBLXD Black
DNAXD Natural aluminum
DWHXD White

DDBTXD Textured dark bronze
DBLBXD Textured black
DNATXD Textured natural aluminum
DWHGXD Textured white

Ordering Information EXAMPLE: RADPT LED P3 30K SYM MVOLT PT4 PE DNAXD

H2

Job Name

Fixture Type

Catalog Number

Approved By

Date

Vandal Resistant 

 BLD LED

BLADE BLD

WALL MOUNT /
MULLION MOUNT LED

LUMINAIRE-LED-BLADE-BLD-LED
Rev. 11/14/22 
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Description The Blade BLDcombines a sleek, patent pending design shaped with high performance, full cut off optics to achieve unobtrusive 
illumination of a space or path of egress. When mounted over a doorway or mullion, the fixture is perceived as an element of the 
building structure, and, additionally, provides water protection in the form of a drip cap over the entranceway. Multiple lengths are 
available to match a given door opening and our quick-mount system facilitates installation and maintenance.

Housing Marine grade heat treated extruded aluminum. Chemically primed and finished with robotically applied polyester powder coat.

Wall Mount Marine grade heat treated extruded aluminum. Chemically primed and finished with robotically applied polyester powder coat. 
Designed to provide quick mounting to housing and secured with (2) captive stainless steel TORX® head screws.

Lens Frame Marine grade heat treated extruded aluminum. Secured to fixture (4) captive stainless steel TORX® head screws.

Lens Extruded UV stabilized opal polycarbonate with integral prisms. Maximum wall thickness 0.160". Secured to housing with die cast 
aluminum clamps and stainless steel TORX® head screws.

End Plate Die-cast marine grade aluminum. Chemically primed and finished with robotically applied polyester powder coat.

Drivers Dimming to 1%, 10% or Programable Lumen Output driver options. Non-Dimming Driver is also available.

LED Samsung LM561B+ series @ 2700K, 3000K, 3500K, 4000K, or 5000K and 82 CRI wired in parallel-series. L70 projected life of over 
130,000 hours at 50ºC.

Gaskets Closed cell self-adhesive neoprene to provide watertight seal between fixture and mounting surface. 

UL Listing U.L., C.UL. Wet Location Listing standard.

Buy American Act Luminaire LED, LLC products are assembled in the USA. Our products meet the Buy America(n) government procurement 
requirements under FAR, DFARS, and DOT regulations.  
Please refer to www.acuitybrands.com/buy-american for additional information.

Warranty Lifetime warranty, Luminaire LED incorporated will repair or replace any fixture damaged due to vandalism for the lifetime  
of the installation.  
10-year warranty on LED boards against operational defects. Tested in accordance with LM-80. This is the only warranty  
provided and no other statements in this specification sheet create any warranty of any kind. All other express and implied 
warranties are disclaimed.

Note Actual performance may differ as a result of end-user environment and application. 
All values are design or typical values, measured under laboratory conditions at 25 °C. 
The product images shown are for illustration purposes only and may not be an exact representation of the product. 
Specifications subject to change without notice. 

SPECIFICATIONS

A B C

BLD12 20.0" 5.6" 2.4"

BLD24 30.8" 5.6" 2.4"

BLD36 41.6" 5.6" 2.4"

BLD48 52.4" 5.6" 2.4"

BLD72 74.0" 5.6" 2.4"

DIMENSIONAL DATA

A B

C

Introduction
The WDGE LED family is designed to meet specifier’s 
every wall-mounted lighting need in a widely accepted 
shape that blends with any architecture. The clean 
rectilinear design comes in four sizes with lumen 
packages ranging from 1,200 to 25,000 lumens, 
providing a true site-wide solution. Embedded with 
nLight® AIR wireless controls, the WDGE family provides 
additional energy savings and code compliance. 

WDGE2 with industry leading precision refractive 
optics provides great uniform distribution and optical 
control. When combined with multiple integrated 
emergency battery backup options, including an 18W 
cold temperature option, the WDGE2 becomes the 
ideal wall-mounted lighting solution for pedestrian scale 
applications in any environment.

One Lithonia Way  •  Conyers, Georgia 30012  •  Phone: 1-800-705-SERV (7378)  •   www.lithonia.com
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COMMERCIAL OUTDOOR

WDGE2 LED
Architectural Wall Sconce 
Precision Refractive Optic

Catalog 
Number

Notes

Type

Depth (D1): 7"

Depth (D2): 1.5"

Height: 9"

Width: 11.5"

Weight:  
(without options) 13.5 lbs

Hit the Tab key or mouse over the page to see all interactive elements.

Specifications

Series Package Color Temperature CRI Distribution Voltage Mounting

WDGE2 LED P0 1

P1 2

P2 2

P3 2

P4 2

27K 2700K 
30K 3000K 
40K 4000K 
50K 5000K 
AMB3 Amber

70CRI4

80CRI
LW3 Limited 
Wavelength

T1S Type I Short
T2M Type II Medium
T3M Type III Medium
T4M Type IV Medium
TFTM Forward Throw Medium

MVOLT
347 5

480 5

Shipped included
SRM Surface mounting bracket
ICW Indirect Canopy/Ceiling 

Washer bracket (dry/
damp locations only)6

Shipped separately
AWS 3/8inch Architectural wall spacer
PBBW S urface-mounted back box (top, left, 

right conduit entry). Use when there 
is no junction box available

Options Finish

E10WH Emergency battery backup, Certified in CA Title 20 MAEDBS 
(10W, 5°C min)

E20WC Emergency battery backup, Certified in CA Title 20 MAEDBS 
(18W, -20°C min)

PE7 Photocell, Button Type
DMG8 0-10V dimming wires pulled outside fixture (for use with 

an external control, ordered separately)
BCE Bottom conduit entry for back box (PBBW). Total of 4 entry 

points.
BAA Buy America(n) Act Compliant
CCE Coastal Construction

Standalone Sensors/Controls
PIR Bi-level (100/35%) motion sensor for 8-15' mounting heights. Intended for use on 

switched circuits with external dusk to dawn switching.
PIRH Bi-level (100/35%) motion sensor for 15-30' mounting heights. Intended for use on 

switched circuits with external dusk to dawn switching
PIR1FC3V Bi-level (100/35%) motion sensor for 8-15' mounting heights with photocell pre-

programmed for dusk to dawn operation. 
PIRH1FC3V Bi-level (100/35%) motion sensor for 15-30' mounting heights with photocell pre-

programmed for dusk to dawn operation. 
Networked Sensors/Controls
NLTAIR2 PIR nLightAIR Wireless enabled bi-level motion/ambient sensor for 8-15’ mounting heights. 
NLTAIR2 PIRH nLightAIR Wireless enabled bi-level motion/ambient sensor for 15-30’ mounting heights. 
See page 4 for out of box functionality

DDBXD Dark bronze
DBLXD Black
DNAXD Natural aluminum
DWHXD White
DSSXD Sandstone
DDBTXD Textured dark bronze
DBLBXD Textured black
DNATXD Textured natural aluminum
DWHGXD Textured white
DSSTXD Textured sandstone

Ordering Information EXAMPLE: WDGE2 LED P3 40K 80CRI T3M MVOLT SRM DDBXD

Luminaire Optics Standard EM, 0°C Cold EM, -20°C Sensor
Approximate Lumens (4000K, 80CRI)

P0 P1 P2 P3 P4 P5 P6

WDGE1 LED Visual Comfort 4W -- 750 1,200 2,000 -- -- -- --

WDGE2 LED Visual Comfort 10W 18W Standalone / nLight -- 1,200 2,000 3,000 4,500 6,000 --

WDGE2 LED Precision Refractive 10W 18W Standalone / nLight 700 1,200 2,000 3,200 4,200 -- --

WDGE3 LED Precision Refractive 15W 18W Standalone / nLight -- 7,500 8,500 10,000 12,000 -- --

WDGE4 LED Precision Refractive Standalone / nLight -- 12,000 16,000 18,000 20,000 22,000 25,000

WDGE LED Family Overview

D1W

D2

H

BULLETTO MINI
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       ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Power Supply Remote Class 2 120V-277V AC power supply required, ordered 
separately.

Wattage 8W 

Voltage 24V DC

BULLETTO MINI shown in Ferrite Dark Grey finish.

Compact Adjustable Floodlight Projector

      CONCEPT

Compact projector flood light for high intensity applications.

     WARRANTY

5 year limited warranty
A Fixture suitable for use in marine grade environments. Not to be in direct contact 
with salt or corrosive agents for extended periods of time.

     CERTIFICATIONS

cULus Class 2 Wet Location Listed E479873.
Tested in accordance with LM-79-08.
Compliant for California installations.
IEC 62471
RoHS3 EU 215/863

      MECHANICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Housing 1.56”Dia. X 6.34”L

Materials Aluminum body and joints for maximum heat dissipation. 

Finish Textured finish.

Ferrite Dark Grey Heritage Brown Bronze

Black White   Sandstone Grey

Power 
Connection

Pre-cabled with 10’ Belden direct burial 18ga 3 conductor cable for 
connection to remote power supply.

Functionality Modular body for toolless maintenance. IP66 protection rated 
optical chamber with removable front cap for simple toolless field 
interchangeability of optics and accessories.

Mounting Adjustable up to 180° on the vertical surface with aim lock set screw, 
360° rotatable on the horizontal axis. Brass counter nut with ½” NPS 
mounting stem suitable for direct j-box mount. Optional installation 
accessories for additional mountings.

Weight 1.0lbs

Protection IP66

Impact IK08

       SOURCE

High efficiency LED Emitter 

       OPTIC

Equipped with PMMA lens and interchangeable optical holographic lens, factory 
preset per specified optic with other beams included in packaging.

TM30 CCT (Nominal) CRI Rf Rg SDCM

2700K 90 94 99 2

3000K 90 94 99 2

3500K 90 94 99 2

4000K 90 93 101 2

Efficacy 61Lm/W max. Refer to photometric graphs for specific values.

Lifetime L96/B10 30,000hrs  at max TA +25°C
L95/B10 50,000hrs  at max TA +25°C
L94/B10 80,000hrs  at max TA +25°C
L93/B10 100,000hrs  at max TA +25°C

Photobiological
Classification

Low risk safety RG1
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Beam SP 
11°

FL 
20°

MWFL 
37°

Delivered 
Lumens

2700K 350Lm 306Lm 276Lm

3000K 380Lm 332Lm 300Lm

3500K 407Lm 356Lm 321Lm

4000K 407Lm 356Lm 321Lm

A

       SUSTAINABILITY

Luminaire designed for disposal/recycling at end-of-life. Replaceable LED light source 
and control gear by a Targetti technician.

DART SMALL EVENT POLE
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      FIXTURE MECHANICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Housing 3.00” W x 2.80”D

Materials Die-cast aluminum powder coated body and joints for maximum 
heat dissipation.

Finish Textured finish.            Ferrite Dark Grey

Power 
Connection

Pre-cabled with 25’ Belden direct burial 18ga 2 conductor cable for 
connection to remote power supply.

Functionality Fixture can be installed directly to mounting surface or used with 
optional mounting installation accessories.

Weight 1.5lbs

Protection IP66

Resistance IK10

      CONCEPT

Event pole with extremely small footprint adjustable LED floodlight projector.

Multi-headed Event Pole with Professional Adjustable Floodlight Projector

       POLE MECHANICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Materials Steel pole: Hot-galvanized EN ISO 1461. Integral hatch door for utility 
power.  

Finish Textured finish.            Ferrite Dark Grey

Foundation (13ft / 16ft) 31.5” x 31.5” x 31.5” H / (19’) 39.4” x 39.4” x 39.4”H

Anchor Bolts (4pcs) ¾” x 24” x 3” J-Bolts included

Horizontal 
Displacement

CL1

Thickness 0.12”

MPH 140mph

EPA (13ft / 16ft) 0.517 sqft (4 fixtures max) 
(19ft) 1.033 sqft (8 fixtures max) 
(Individual fixture) 0.13 sqft
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Event Pole with DART SMALL shown in Ferrite Dark Grey finish.

BRACKET 
POSITION A

BRACKET 
POSITION B

Beam NSP 9° SP 17° FL 32° MWFL 46°

Delivered 
Lumens

3000K 147Lm 1347Lm 1450Lm 1691Lm

4000K 156Lm 1424Lm 1462Lm 1705Lm
For 2700K lumen values use multiplier of 0.96 from 3000K. For 3500K lumen 
values use multiplier of 1.02 from 3000K.

       ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Power Supply Remote Class 2 120V-277V AC power supply required, ordered 
separately.

Wattage 3W (NSP) / 15W nominal ( SP / FL / MWFL) 

Voltage 24V DC

       SOURCE

NSP optic uses high efficiency LED Emitter. SP / FL / MWFL optics use high efficiency 
LED Chip on Board.

       OPTIC

Optical system is dependent on beam angle. NSP, SP and FL versions comprised 
with methacrylate lenses. MWFL version comprised of precision optics with convex 
reflective anodized aluminum facets.

TM30 CCT (Nominal) CRI Rf Rg MR SDCM

2700K 81 80 97 2 2

3000K 82 82 97 2 2

3500K 82 81 97 2 2

4000K 82 81 97 2 2

Ra90 available upon request.

Efficacy 25Lm/W max. Refer to photometric graphs for specific values.

Lifetime NSP: L80/B10 60,000hrs  at max TA +25°C
SP /FL: L80/B10 80,000hrs  at max TA +25°C
MWFL: L80/B10 100,000hrs  at max TA +25°C

Photobiological
Classification

Low risk safety RG1

     CERTIFICATIONS

cULus Class 2 Wet Location Listed E479873.
Tested in accordance with LM-79-08.
Compliant for California installations.
IEC 62471

A

     CERTIFICATIONS

cULus Wet Location Listed.
Tested in accordance with LM-79-08.
Compliant for California installations.
IEC 62471
RoHS3 EU 215/863

      WARRANTY

5 year limited warranty
A Consult factory for use in marine grade environments.

MR. SMITH
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Wall Mount Luminaire

A

      CONCEPT

Surface wall mounted LED luminaire. 

     WARRANTY

5 year limited warranty

     CERTIFICATIONS

cULus Wet Location Listed.
Tested in accordance with LM-79-08.
Compliant for California installations.
IEC 62471
RoHS3 EU 215/863

       ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Power Supply Integral 4/1 smart driver (Non-Dimmable / 0-10V / Reverse 
Phase / Forward Phase).

Wattage Monoemission 7W / Biemission 13W

Voltage 120-277V AC 50/60Hz
      MECHANICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Housing 5.12”H x 5.12”W x 2.03”D

Materials Powder coated anodized die-cast aluminum body and optical unit 
with injection molded opal polycarbonate lens. 

Finish Textured finish.

Ferrite Dark Grey Heritage Brown Bronze

Black White Sandstone Grey

Power 
Connection

Fixture provided with 7”L line voltage dimming wire.

Functionality Direct emission features regressed lens for maximum visual comfort. 
Indirect emission features flush lens with a tapered design for 
maximum water flow-off.

Mounting Surface mounted. Fixture is supplied with a universal adapter plate 
to mount over standard 4”x4” junction box.

BUG MD: B1–U0–G0 Dark Sky Compliant
MU: B0–U4–G0
BI: B1–U4–G0

Weight 1.43lbs 

Protection IP65

Impact IK08

TM30 CCT (Nominal) CRI Rf Rg SDCM

2700K 84 82 96 2

3000K 84 83 96 2

3500K 80 83 95 2

4000K 84 82 95 2

Ra90 available upon request

       SOURCE

High efficiency LED Chip on Board.

       OPTIC

MicroPet high reflectance white spotlight.

Beam Mono Direct Mono Indirect Biemission

Delivered Lumens 2700K 500Lm 636Lm 1,136Lm

3000K 522Lm 664Lm 1,186Lm

4000K 535Lm 681Lm 1,217Lm

For 3500K lumen values use multiplier of 1.02 from 3000K.

Efficacy 97Lm/W max. Refer to photometric graphs for specific values.

Lifetime L92/B10 30,000hrs at max TA +25ºC
L90/B10 50,000hrs at max TA +25ºC

Photobiological
Classification

Low risk photobiological safety RG1
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1
1

7
1

 S
o

n
o

ra
 C

o
u

rt
 |

 C
o

u
rt

ya
rd

P
C

 #
 2

4
-3

9
6

9
7

C
lie

n
t:

 J
et

t 
La

n
d

sc
ap

e 
A

rc
h

it
ec

ts

Designer
JK
Date
09/17/2024
Scale
As Noted
Rev No.
Rv 01
Summary

1 of 1

Statistics

Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min

BBQ Area 0'0" 3.0 fc 7.5 fc 0.3 fc 25.0:1 10.0:1
Play Area 0'0" 1.7 fc 4.2 fc 0.3 fc 14.0:1 5.7:1
Walkways 0'0" 2.9 fc 10.8 fc 0.2 fc 54.0:1 14.5:1

Ceiling Height: NA
Luminaire Mounting Height: As noted
Calculation Point Height: As noted

Luminaire illuminance values provided in this report, whether for normal, critical, or emergency
applications, are for product application assistance only. These values were developed in collaboration
with, and are subject to approval by, the design professional of record (architect/engineer/LC), and
are NOT intended for construction. Because these values are approximate and based on limited
application information provided to 16500, Inc. at the time of calculation, 16500, Inc. does not
warrant the installed performance of the luminaire(s) will match that shown in this report. Please
verify all data and conditions to assure the accuracy of the report. 16500 shall neither be responsible
nor liable for design, approval, or results of emergency lighting under any circumstance.

Schedule

Symbol Label Quantity Manufacturer Catalog Number Description Lamp Lumens Per
Lamp

Light Loss
Factor Wattage

E3

18 TARGETTI ZPB4140WDL327(Finish)/
(Options)/(Mounting)/(In
stallation)

Bollards are assumed to be mounted
in 2' planters. Add 2' to the
mounting height to get true total
height.

B0 U0 G1

LED 2123 0.85 14.5

E6
1 TARGETTI DASRPFEL2MF2724/(Pow

er)/1USP01FE16S/1USP0
1BKTFED

B2 U0 G0, 14' high pole LED 2146 0.85 27.2

E7 4 Luminaire LED BLD 36IN MIN10 15W
27K MVOLT DP (Finish)

B0 U0 G1 LED 1537 0.85 14.7

E8 4 TARGETTI MRSW41FEMDL127 B1 U0 G0 LED 954 0.85 7

Finish Schedule

Finish Surface Reflectance/
Transmittance

Building Building 30

Ground Floor 10

Render View
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RAD1 LED

Radean Arm Mount
LED Area Luminaire

Specifications

Catalog 
Number

Notes

Type

Introduction
The RADEAN arm mount luminaire is the 
perfect choice for pedestrian applications 
where daytime aesthetics and visual comfort 
are needed. Adding architectural flair to any 
space, the RADEAN’s low-profile shape and 
smooth curves blend in while adding a touch of 
elegance.
Perfect for campuses, parks, pedestrian malls, 
courtyards and pathways, the RADEAN arm 
mount is the Architect’s choice to provide 
beautiful aesthetics both day and night.

Hit the Tab key or mouse over the page to see all interactive elements.

L1

3.7”H

L2

W

RAD1 LED

  Series Performance package Color temperature Distribution Voltage Mounting

RAD1 LED P1 3,000 Lumens
P2 5,000 Lumens
P3 7,000 Lumens
P4 11,000 Lumens
P5 16,000 Lumens

27K 2700K
30K 3000K
35K 3500K
40K 4000K
50K 5000K

SYM Symmetric type V

ASY Asymmetric type IV

PATH Pathway type III

MVOLT 2

120 2

208 2

240 2

277 2

347

480

SPA Square pole mounting (includes adapter)

RPA Round pole mounting

WBA Wall bracket

Control options Other options Finish (required) 

Shipped installed
NLTAIR2 nLight AIR 2.0 enabled 3

PE Button photocell 3

FAO Field adjustable output 3

DMG 0-10v dimming wires pulled outside fixture (for use 
with an external control, ordered separately)

SF Single Fuse 2

DF Double Fuse 2

L90 Left rotated optics
R90 Right rotated optics

Shipped separately
HS Houseside shield 5

DDBXD Dark bronze
DBLXD Black
DNAXD Natural aluminum
DWHXD White

DDBTXD Textured dark bronze
DBLBXD Textured black
DNATXD Textured natural aluminum
DWHGXD Textured white

Ordering Information EXAMPLE: RAD1 LED P3 30K SYM MVOLT RPA PE DNAXD

EPA: 0.75 ft2

(0.05 m2)
Length:
L1 24" (61cm)
L2 30" (60.96 cm)

Width: 24" (61cm)

Height: 4" (10.2cm)

Weight 
(max):

29lbs
(13.15Kg)

NOTES

1 2700K and 3500K may require extended lead-times.
2 MVOLT driver operates on any line voltage from 120-277V (50/60 

Hz). Single fuse (SF) requires 120, 277 or 347 voltage option. 
Double fuse (DF) requires 208, 240 or 480 voltage option.

3 NLTAIR2 not available with PE or FAO. Must link to external 
nLight Air network. Does not include occupancy sensor. For more 
information refer to rSBOR pole mount sensor.

4 DMG not available with NLTAIR2 or FAO.
5 Also available as a separate accessory; see Accessories 

information. Shield is field rotatable in 45º increments.

Accessories
Ordered and shipped separately. 

RADHS Houseside shield (shield is white)

RADCS Decorative clamshell base for 4" RSS pole (specify finish)

RADFBC Full base cover for 4" RSS pole (specify finish)

For more control options, visit DTL and ROAM online.

ZEDGE PRO BOLLARD
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Shown in Ferrite Dark Grey finish.

Small Scale Professional LED Bollard

A

Beam DP
44º x 53º

WD
32º x 105º

Delivered Lumens 2700K 693Lm 465Lm

3000K 728Lm 488Lm

3500K 731Lm 479Lm

4000K 747Lm 501Lm

Efficacy 52Lm/W max. Refer to photometric graphs for specific values.

Lifetime L91/B10 30,000hrs at max TA +25ºC
L88/B10 50,000hrs at max TA +25ºC

Photobiological
Classification

Low risk photobiological safety RG1

      CONCEPT

Professional high-performance LED bollard for use in indoor and outdoor 
applications. Designed in collaboration with Gensler as Product Design Consultant.

     WARRANTY

5 year limited warranty

     CERTIFICATIONS

cULus Wet Location Listed.
Tested in accordance with LM-79-08.
Compliant for California installations.
RoHS3 EU 215/863

       ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Power Supply Integral 4/1 smart driver (Non-Dimmable / 0-10V / Reverse Phase 
/ Forward Phase) to 1% dim range.

Wattage 15W

Voltage Universal Voltage 120-277V AC 50/60Hz
      MECHANICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Housing 7.9”W x 4.5”D

Materials Powder coated die-cast anodized aluminum fixture body and 
external frame. Independently sealed optical head and heat sink 
with anodized powder coated extruded aluminum post. Aesthetically 
coordinated with no visible hardware between fixture and post. 
Clean fit seams between fixture and bollard body.

Finish Textured finish.

Ferrite Dark Grey Heritage Brown Bronze 

Black White   Sandstone Grey

Power 
Connection

Factory shipped with DSM&T IP68 quick disconnect at fixture and 
mating 4ft SJOOW 18-6 cable with purple and grey wires for 0-10V.

Mounting Available with three different post heights - 16in, 32in, 40in. 316L 
grade stainless steel base and stainless steel anti-theft screws. 
Optional integral 90 minute emergency battery back at 8W output 
(14W 57% / 19W 42% / 27W 30%); ambient temperature not to drop 
below 0°C or exceed 50°C. Optional integral smart PIR motion 
sensor factory preset to 100% ON fade to 10% output after 30 
minutes if no motion is detected, contact factory for custom settings.

Weight 3lbs

BUG B0-U0-G0 (DP Optic) / B0-U0-G1 (WD Optic) Dark Sky Compliant

Protection IP66

Impact IK10

TM30 CCT (Nominal) CRI Rf Rg SDCM

2700K 84 90.9 100.1 3

3000K 84 90.3 100.4 3

3500K 84 83.6 96.5 3

4000K 84 89.8 98.7 3

Ra90 available upon request

       SOURCE

Two high efficiency LED Chip on Board. 

       OPTIC

The internal optical system is composed of two metalized polycarbonate reflectors 
coupled to two high reflective anodized aluminum reflectors with holographic filters. 
Regressed silk-screen extra clear glass lens. Available in three different versions: DP 
– fixed deep beam, WD – fixed wide beam, AD – adjustable between DEEP to WIDE 
distributions.
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       SUSTAINABILITY

Luminaire designed for disposal/recycling at end-of-life. Replaceable LED light source 
and control gear by a Targetti technician.
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RADPT LED

Radean Post Top
LED Area Luminaire

Specifications

Catalog 
Number

Notes

Type

Introduction

The architecturally-inspired shape of the 
RADEAN™ post top area luminaire embodies 
the grace and strength of the RADEAN family. 
The twin copper-core cast aluminum arms 
support the slender superstructure, creating 
a beautiful sculpture by day transforming 
into a beacon of comfort by night. Triangular 
arms redirect reflection maintaining its visually 
quiet appearance. With sleek lines and simple 
silhouettes, these LED luminaires use specialized 
lighting and visual comfort to transform common 
areas like courtyards, outdoor retail locations, 
universities and corporate campuses into 
pedestrian-friendly nighttime environments.

EPA: 1.02 ft2

(0.105 m2)

Length: 24” 
(61cm)

Width: 24” 
(61cm)

H1 
Luminaire 
Height:

4” 
(10.16cm)

H2 
Luminaire 
Height:

26”
(66.04cm)

Weight: 38lbs
(17.24Kg)

Hit the Tab key or mouse over the page to see all interactive elements.
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RADPT LED

  Series Performance package Color temperature Distribution Voltage Mounting (required) 

RADPT LED P1 3,000 Lumens
P2 5,000 Lumens
P3 7,000 Lumens
P4 10,000 Lumens
P5 15,000 Lumens

27K 2700K
30K 3000K
35K 3500K
40K 4000K
50K 5000K

SYM Symmetric type V

ASY Asymmetric type IV

PATH Pathway Type III

MVOLT 2

120 2

208 2

240 2

277 2

347

480

PT4 3 Slips inside a 4” OD round metal pole

RADPT20 Slips over a 2 3/8” diameter tenon (4” tall tenon required)

RADPT25 Slips over a 2 7/8” diameter tenon (4” tall tenon required)

Control options Other options Finish (required) 

Shipped installed
NLTAIR2 nLight AIR 2.0 enabled 4

PE Button photocell 4

FAO Field adjustable output 4

DMG 0-10v dimming wires 
pulled outside fixture (for 
use with an external con-
trol, ordered separately) 5

SF Single Fuse 2

DF Double Fuse 2

R90 Rotated optics 6

Shipped installed
HS Houseside shield 7

DDBXD Dark bronze
DBLXD Black
DNAXD Natural aluminum
DWHXD White

DDBTXD Textured dark bronze
DBLBXD Textured black
DNATXD Textured natural aluminum
DWHGXD Textured white

Ordering Information EXAMPLE: RADPT LED P3 30K SYM MVOLT PT4 PE DNAXD

H2

Job Name

Fixture Type

Catalog Number

Approved By

Date
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Description The Blade BLDcombines a sleek, patent pending design shaped with high performance, full cut off optics to achieve unobtrusive 
illumination of a space or path of egress. When mounted over a doorway or mullion, the fixture is perceived as an element of the 
building structure, and, additionally, provides water protection in the form of a drip cap over the entranceway. Multiple lengths are 
available to match a given door opening and our quick-mount system facilitates installation and maintenance.

Housing Marine grade heat treated extruded aluminum. Chemically primed and finished with robotically applied polyester powder coat.

Wall Mount Marine grade heat treated extruded aluminum. Chemically primed and finished with robotically applied polyester powder coat. 
Designed to provide quick mounting to housing and secured with (2) captive stainless steel TORX® head screws.

Lens Frame Marine grade heat treated extruded aluminum. Secured to fixture (4) captive stainless steel TORX® head screws.

Lens Extruded UV stabilized opal polycarbonate with integral prisms. Maximum wall thickness 0.160". Secured to housing with die cast 
aluminum clamps and stainless steel TORX® head screws.

End Plate Die-cast marine grade aluminum. Chemically primed and finished with robotically applied polyester powder coat.

Drivers Dimming to 1%, 10% or Programable Lumen Output driver options. Non-Dimming Driver is also available.

LED Samsung LM561B+ series @ 2700K, 3000K, 3500K, 4000K, or 5000K and 82 CRI wired in parallel-series. L70 projected life of over 
130,000 hours at 50ºC.

Gaskets Closed cell self-adhesive neoprene to provide watertight seal between fixture and mounting surface. 

UL Listing U.L., C.UL. Wet Location Listing standard.

Buy American Act Luminaire LED, LLC products are assembled in the USA. Our products meet the Buy America(n) government procurement 
requirements under FAR, DFARS, and DOT regulations.  
Please refer to www.acuitybrands.com/buy-american for additional information.

Warranty Lifetime warranty, Luminaire LED incorporated will repair or replace any fixture damaged due to vandalism for the lifetime  
of the installation.  
10-year warranty on LED boards against operational defects. Tested in accordance with LM-80. This is the only warranty  
provided and no other statements in this specification sheet create any warranty of any kind. All other express and implied 
warranties are disclaimed.

Note Actual performance may differ as a result of end-user environment and application. 
All values are design or typical values, measured under laboratory conditions at 25 °C. 
The product images shown are for illustration purposes only and may not be an exact representation of the product. 
Specifications subject to change without notice. 

SPECIFICATIONS

A B C

BLD12 20.0" 5.6" 2.4"

BLD24 30.8" 5.6" 2.4"

BLD36 41.6" 5.6" 2.4"

BLD48 52.4" 5.6" 2.4"

BLD72 74.0" 5.6" 2.4"

DIMENSIONAL DATA

A B

C

Introduction
The WDGE LED family is designed to meet specifier’s 
every wall-mounted lighting need in a widely accepted 
shape that blends with any architecture. The clean 
rectilinear design comes in four sizes with lumen 
packages ranging from 1,200 to 25,000 lumens, 
providing a true site-wide solution. Embedded with 
nLight® AIR wireless controls, the WDGE family provides 
additional energy savings and code compliance. 

WDGE2 with industry leading precision refractive 
optics provides great uniform distribution and optical 
control. When combined with multiple integrated 
emergency battery backup options, including an 18W 
cold temperature option, the WDGE2 becomes the 
ideal wall-mounted lighting solution for pedestrian scale 
applications in any environment.

One Lithonia Way  •  Conyers, Georgia 30012  •  Phone: 1-800-705-SERV (7378)  •   www.lithonia.com
© 2019-2024 Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc.  All rights reserved.

WDGE2 LED

Rev. 03/12/24
COMMERCIAL OUTDOOR

WDGE2 LED
Architectural Wall Sconce 
Precision Refractive Optic

Catalog 
Number

Notes

Type

Depth (D1): 7"

Depth (D2): 1.5"

Height: 9"

Width: 11.5"

Weight:  
(without options) 13.5 lbs

Hit the Tab key or mouse over the page to see all interactive elements.

Specifications

Series Package Color Temperature CRI Distribution Voltage Mounting

WDGE2 LED P0 1

P1 2

P2 2

P3 2

P4 2

27K 2700K 
30K 3000K 
40K 4000K 
50K 5000K 
AMB3 Amber

70CRI4

80CRI
LW3 Limited 
Wavelength

T1S Type I Short
T2M Type II Medium
T3M Type III Medium
T4M Type IV Medium
TFTM Forward Throw Medium

MVOLT
347 5

480 5

Shipped included
SRM Surface mounting bracket
ICW Indirect Canopy/Ceiling 

Washer bracket (dry/
damp locations only)6

Shipped separately
AWS 3/8inch Architectural wall spacer
PBBW S urface-mounted back box (top, left, 

right conduit entry). Use when there 
is no junction box available

Options Finish

E10WH Emergency battery backup, Certified in CA Title 20 MAEDBS 
(10W, 5°C min)

E20WC Emergency battery backup, Certified in CA Title 20 MAEDBS 
(18W, -20°C min)

PE7 Photocell, Button Type
DMG8 0-10V dimming wires pulled outside fixture (for use with 

an external control, ordered separately)
BCE Bottom conduit entry for back box (PBBW). Total of 4 entry 

points.
BAA Buy America(n) Act Compliant
CCE Coastal Construction

Standalone Sensors/Controls
PIR Bi-level (100/35%) motion sensor for 8-15' mounting heights. Intended for use on 

switched circuits with external dusk to dawn switching.
PIRH Bi-level (100/35%) motion sensor for 15-30' mounting heights. Intended for use on 

switched circuits with external dusk to dawn switching
PIR1FC3V Bi-level (100/35%) motion sensor for 8-15' mounting heights with photocell pre-

programmed for dusk to dawn operation. 
PIRH1FC3V Bi-level (100/35%) motion sensor for 15-30' mounting heights with photocell pre-

programmed for dusk to dawn operation. 
Networked Sensors/Controls
NLTAIR2 PIR nLightAIR Wireless enabled bi-level motion/ambient sensor for 8-15’ mounting heights. 
NLTAIR2 PIRH nLightAIR Wireless enabled bi-level motion/ambient sensor for 15-30’ mounting heights. 
See page 4 for out of box functionality

DDBXD Dark bronze
DBLXD Black
DNAXD Natural aluminum
DWHXD White
DSSXD Sandstone
DDBTXD Textured dark bronze
DBLBXD Textured black
DNATXD Textured natural aluminum
DWHGXD Textured white
DSSTXD Textured sandstone

Ordering Information EXAMPLE: WDGE2 LED P3 40K 80CRI T3M MVOLT SRM DDBXD

Luminaire Optics Standard EM, 0°C Cold EM, -20°C Sensor
Approximate Lumens (4000K, 80CRI)

P0 P1 P2 P3 P4 P5 P6

WDGE1 LED Visual Comfort 4W -- 750 1,200 2,000 -- -- -- --

WDGE2 LED Visual Comfort 10W 18W Standalone / nLight -- 1,200 2,000 3,000 4,500 6,000 --

WDGE2 LED Precision Refractive 10W 18W Standalone / nLight 700 1,200 2,000 3,200 4,200 -- --

WDGE3 LED Precision Refractive 15W 18W Standalone / nLight -- 7,500 8,500 10,000 12,000 -- --

WDGE4 LED Precision Refractive Standalone / nLight -- 12,000 16,000 18,000 20,000 22,000 25,000

WDGE LED Family Overview

D1W

D2

H

BULLETTO MINI
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       ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Power Supply Remote Class 2 120V-277V AC power supply required, ordered 
separately.

Wattage 8W 

Voltage 24V DC

BULLETTO MINI shown in Ferrite Dark Grey finish.

Compact Adjustable Floodlight Projector

      CONCEPT

Compact projector flood light for high intensity applications.

     WARRANTY

5 year limited warranty
A Fixture suitable for use in marine grade environments. Not to be in direct contact 
with salt or corrosive agents for extended periods of time.

     CERTIFICATIONS

cULus Class 2 Wet Location Listed E479873.
Tested in accordance with LM-79-08.
Compliant for California installations.
IEC 62471
RoHS3 EU 215/863

      MECHANICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Housing 1.56”Dia. X 6.34”L

Materials Aluminum body and joints for maximum heat dissipation. 

Finish Textured finish.

Ferrite Dark Grey Heritage Brown Bronze

Black White   Sandstone Grey

Power 
Connection

Pre-cabled with 10’ Belden direct burial 18ga 3 conductor cable for 
connection to remote power supply.

Functionality Modular body for toolless maintenance. IP66 protection rated 
optical chamber with removable front cap for simple toolless field 
interchangeability of optics and accessories.

Mounting Adjustable up to 180° on the vertical surface with aim lock set screw, 
360° rotatable on the horizontal axis. Brass counter nut with ½” NPS 
mounting stem suitable for direct j-box mount. Optional installation 
accessories for additional mountings.

Weight 1.0lbs

Protection IP66

Impact IK08

       SOURCE

High efficiency LED Emitter 

       OPTIC

Equipped with PMMA lens and interchangeable optical holographic lens, factory 
preset per specified optic with other beams included in packaging.

TM30 CCT (Nominal) CRI Rf Rg SDCM

2700K 90 94 99 2

3000K 90 94 99 2

3500K 90 94 99 2

4000K 90 93 101 2

Efficacy 61Lm/W max. Refer to photometric graphs for specific values.

Lifetime L96/B10 30,000hrs  at max TA +25°C
L95/B10 50,000hrs  at max TA +25°C
L94/B10 80,000hrs  at max TA +25°C
L93/B10 100,000hrs  at max TA +25°C

Photobiological
Classification

Low risk safety RG1
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180°

Beam SP 
11°

FL 
20°

MWFL 
37°

Delivered 
Lumens

2700K 350Lm 306Lm 276Lm

3000K 380Lm 332Lm 300Lm

3500K 407Lm 356Lm 321Lm

4000K 407Lm 356Lm 321Lm

A

       SUSTAINABILITY

Luminaire designed for disposal/recycling at end-of-life. Replaceable LED light source 
and control gear by a Targetti technician.

DART SMALL EVENT POLE
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      FIXTURE MECHANICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Housing 3.00” W x 2.80”D

Materials Die-cast aluminum powder coated body and joints for maximum 
heat dissipation.

Finish Textured finish.            Ferrite Dark Grey

Power 
Connection

Pre-cabled with 25’ Belden direct burial 18ga 2 conductor cable for 
connection to remote power supply.

Functionality Fixture can be installed directly to mounting surface or used with 
optional mounting installation accessories.

Weight 1.5lbs

Protection IP66

Resistance IK10

      CONCEPT

Event pole with extremely small footprint adjustable LED floodlight projector.

Multi-headed Event Pole with Professional Adjustable Floodlight Projector

       POLE MECHANICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Materials Steel pole: Hot-galvanized EN ISO 1461. Integral hatch door for utility 
power.  

Finish Textured finish.            Ferrite Dark Grey

Foundation (13ft / 16ft) 31.5” x 31.5” x 31.5” H / (19’) 39.4” x 39.4” x 39.4”H

Anchor Bolts (4pcs) ¾” x 24” x 3” J-Bolts included

Horizontal 
Displacement

CL1

Thickness 0.12”

MPH 140mph

EPA (13ft / 16ft) 0.517 sqft (4 fixtures max) 
(19ft) 1.033 sqft (8 fixtures max) 
(Individual fixture) 0.13 sqft
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12

”
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72

”
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21

”
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23

23

1,5

0.91”

0.06”

0.
91

”

Event Pole with DART SMALL shown in Ferrite Dark Grey finish.

BRACKET 
POSITION A

BRACKET 
POSITION B

Beam NSP 9° SP 17° FL 32° MWFL 46°

Delivered 
Lumens

3000K 147Lm 1347Lm 1450Lm 1691Lm

4000K 156Lm 1424Lm 1462Lm 1705Lm
For 2700K lumen values use multiplier of 0.96 from 3000K. For 3500K lumen 
values use multiplier of 1.02 from 3000K.

       ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Power Supply Remote Class 2 120V-277V AC power supply required, ordered 
separately.

Wattage 3W (NSP) / 15W nominal ( SP / FL / MWFL) 

Voltage 24V DC

       SOURCE

NSP optic uses high efficiency LED Emitter. SP / FL / MWFL optics use high efficiency 
LED Chip on Board.

       OPTIC

Optical system is dependent on beam angle. NSP, SP and FL versions comprised 
with methacrylate lenses. MWFL version comprised of precision optics with convex 
reflective anodized aluminum facets.

TM30 CCT (Nominal) CRI Rf Rg MR SDCM

2700K 81 80 97 2 2

3000K 82 82 97 2 2

3500K 82 81 97 2 2

4000K 82 81 97 2 2

Ra90 available upon request.

Efficacy 25Lm/W max. Refer to photometric graphs for specific values.

Lifetime NSP: L80/B10 60,000hrs  at max TA +25°C
SP /FL: L80/B10 80,000hrs  at max TA +25°C
MWFL: L80/B10 100,000hrs  at max TA +25°C

Photobiological
Classification

Low risk safety RG1

     CERTIFICATIONS

cULus Class 2 Wet Location Listed E479873.
Tested in accordance with LM-79-08.
Compliant for California installations.
IEC 62471

A

     CERTIFICATIONS

cULus Wet Location Listed.
Tested in accordance with LM-79-08.
Compliant for California installations.
IEC 62471
RoHS3 EU 215/863

      WARRANTY

5 year limited warranty
A Consult factory for use in marine grade environments.

MR. SMITH
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Wall Mount Luminaire

A

      CONCEPT

Surface wall mounted LED luminaire. 

     WARRANTY

5 year limited warranty

     CERTIFICATIONS

cULus Wet Location Listed.
Tested in accordance with LM-79-08.
Compliant for California installations.
IEC 62471
RoHS3 EU 215/863

       ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Power Supply Integral 4/1 smart driver (Non-Dimmable / 0-10V / Reverse 
Phase / Forward Phase).

Wattage Monoemission 7W / Biemission 13W

Voltage 120-277V AC 50/60Hz
      MECHANICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Housing 5.12”H x 5.12”W x 2.03”D

Materials Powder coated anodized die-cast aluminum body and optical unit 
with injection molded opal polycarbonate lens. 

Finish Textured finish.

Ferrite Dark Grey Heritage Brown Bronze

Black White Sandstone Grey

Power 
Connection

Fixture provided with 7”L line voltage dimming wire.

Functionality Direct emission features regressed lens for maximum visual comfort. 
Indirect emission features flush lens with a tapered design for 
maximum water flow-off.

Mounting Surface mounted. Fixture is supplied with a universal adapter plate 
to mount over standard 4”x4” junction box.

BUG MD: B1–U0–G0 Dark Sky Compliant
MU: B0–U4–G0
BI: B1–U4–G0

Weight 1.43lbs 

Protection IP65

Impact IK08

TM30 CCT (Nominal) CRI Rf Rg SDCM

2700K 84 82 96 2

3000K 84 83 96 2

3500K 80 83 95 2

4000K 84 82 95 2

Ra90 available upon request

       SOURCE

High efficiency LED Chip on Board.

       OPTIC

MicroPet high reflectance white spotlight.

Beam Mono Direct Mono Indirect Biemission

Delivered Lumens 2700K 500Lm 636Lm 1,136Lm

3000K 522Lm 664Lm 1,186Lm

4000K 535Lm 681Lm 1,217Lm

For 3500K lumen values use multiplier of 1.02 from 3000K.

Efficacy 97Lm/W max. Refer to photometric graphs for specific values.

Lifetime L92/B10 30,000hrs at max TA +25ºC
L90/B10 50,000hrs at max TA +25ºC

Photobiological
Classification

Low risk photobiological safety RG1

5.12”

5.
12

”

2.03”
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